



Section 1 - FORM OF CONTRACT

CONTRACT FOR: To provide Technical Assistance to Support Transition and Recovery of Nepal's Health System in Post-earthquake Situation.

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PO 7237

THIS CONTRACT is made

BETWEEN: The Secretary of State for International Development at the Department for

International Development, British High Commission, Shantipath, Chanakyapuri,

New Delhi - 110021 ("DFID");

AND: Options Consultancy Services Ltd whose principal place of business is situated at

Devon House, 58 St Katharine's Way, London E1W 1LB UK (together "the Parties").

WHEREAS:

A. DFID requires the Supplier to provide services as defined in Section 3 ("The Services") to Government of Nepal, and specifically MoHP and its departments and divisions. ("The Recipient");

and

B. the Supplier has agreed to provide the Services on the terms and conditions set out in this Contract.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. Documents

This Contract shall be comprised of the following documents:

- Section 1 Form of Contract
- Section 2 General Conditions
- Section 3 Terms of Reference
- Section 4 Special Conditions
- Section 5 Schedule of Prices

This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties in respect of the Suppliers obligations and supersedes all previous communications between the Parties, other than as expressly provided for in Section 3 and/or Section 4.

2. Contract Signature

If the Original Form of Contract is not returned to the Contract Officer (as identified in Section 4) duly completed (including the applicable Purchase Order Number at the top of Section 1), and

signed and dated on behalf of the Supplier within **15 working days** of the date of signature on behalf of DFID, DFID will be entitled, at its sole discretion, to declare this Contract void.

No payment will be made to the Supplier under this Contract until a copy of the Form of Contract, signed on behalf of the Supplier, is returned to the Contract Officer.

3. Commencement and Duration of the Services

The Supplier shall start the Services on **27**th **July 2015** ("the Start Date") and shall complete them by **26**th **July 2016** ("the End Date") unless this Contract is terminated earlier in accordance with its terms and conditions. The contract has a possibility to extend up to an additional 3 months. Any extension will be based on a review of overall performance of the programme and Supplier at the end of year 1.

4. Financial Limit

Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed £ 3,999,971 (GBP Three Million Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One Only) exclusive of any government tax, if applicable ("the Financial Limit");

5. Time of the Essence

Time shall be of the essence as regards the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract.

For and on behalf of The Secretary of State for	Name:							
International Development	Position: Procurement & Commercial Manager							
	Signature:							
	Date: 22 July 2015							
For and on behalf of	Name:							
Options Consultancy Services Ltd	Position:							
	Signature:							
	Date:							

SECTION 2 - GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

Department for International Development (DFID)

Standard Terms and Conditions – Service Contracts

Introduction

- 1. **Definitions** and Interpretation
- 2. Entire Agreement
- 3. Applicable Provisions and Financial Limit

Provision of services

- 4. **Obligations** of the Supplier
- Warranties
- 6. Personnel
- 7. Duty of Care
- 8. Sub-Contractors
- 9. **Procurement** of Equipment
- 10. Use of and Responsibility for Equipment
- 11. Monitoring of Contract Performance
- 12. Progress and Financial Reports
- 13. Re-Tendering and Handover

Payment

- 14. Fees
- 15. Expenses
- 16. Milestone Payments
- 17. Satisfactory Performance
- 18. Recovery of Sums due to DFID
- 19. Payments and Invoicing Instructions
- 20. United Kingdom Income Tax and National Insurance Contributions

Protection of Information

- 21. Intellectual Property Rights
- 22. Security Requirements
- 23. Malicious Software
- 24. Transparency
- 25. Confidentiality
- 26. Official Secrets Acts
- 27. Disclosure of Information
- 28. Freedom of Information
- 29. DFID Data
- 30. Protection of Personal Data
- 31. Access and Audit

Compliance with Legal Obligations

- 32. Prevention of Fraud and Bribery
- 33. Anti-Terrorism Regulations
- 34. **Discrimination**
- 35. Tax Compliance

Liabilities

- 36. Limit of Liability
- 37. Indemnity
- 38. Insurance

Control of Contract

- 39. Variations
- 40. **Assignment** and Novation
- 41. Waiver

Default and Termination

- 42. Force Majeure
- 43. Suspension or Termination without Default of the Supplier
- 44. Suspension or Termination with Default of the Supplier

Dispute Resolution

45. Dispute Resolution

Law

46. Law and Jurisdiction

Compliance with Environmental Requirements

47. Environmental Requirements

Conflicts of Interest

48. Conflict of Interest

Retention of Rights

49. Consequences of Expiry or Termination

Schedule 1 Definitions

Appendix A. Contract Amendment Letter

Appendix B Terms & Conditions Cross-reference (old reference linked to new)

Introduction

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Contract, unless otherwise provided or the context otherwise requires, capitalised expressions shall have the meanings set out in Schedule 1 (Definitions) or the meaning set out in the relevant Schedule in which that capitalised expression appears.
- 1.2 The interpretation and construction of the Contract shall be subject to the following provisions:
 - (a) clause headings shall not affect the interpretation of the Contract;
 - a reference to any statute, enactment, order, regulation or similar instrument is a reference to it as in force from time to time taking account of any amendment or re-enactment;
 - a reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made under that statute or statutory provision;
 - (d) references to a "person" includes a natural person and a corporate or unincorporated body;
 - (e) words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
 - (f) a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders; and
 - (g) where the context allows, references to clauses are to clauses in this Contract and references to Sections are the sections of this Contract.
- 1.3 In entering into this Contract DFID is acting as part of the Crown.

2. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 2.1 The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of the Contract. The Contract supersedes all prior negotiations, representations and undertakings, whether written or oral, except that this Clause 2.1 shall not exclude liability in respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation.
- 2.2 If there is any conflict between the sections or other documents referred to in the Contract, the following order or precedence shall apply:

Section 1 – Form of Agreement

Section 4 – Special Conditions

Section 2 - Standard Terms & Conditions

Section 3 – Terms of Reference

Section 5 – Schedule of Prices

- 2.3 Except as expressly provided in Clause 9 the Supplier is not the agent of DFID and has no authority to represent and shall not purport to represent or enter into any commitments on behalf of DFID in any respect.
- 2.4 Nothing in this Contract is intended to make nor shall it make DFID the employer of the Supplier or any of the Supplier's Personnel.
- 2.5 All communications by the Supplier relating to the Contract must be addressed to the DFID Contract Officer whose name and address are given in Section 4.

3. APPLICABLE PROVISIONS AND FINANCIAL LIMIT

- 3.1 Unless different provisions are substituted in Section 4, Clauses 3, 14, 15, 16, 17,18 and 19 inclusive shall apply in relation to price and payment.
- 3.2 The components which comprise the Financial Limit are set out in the Schedule of Prices, Section 5. No expenditure may be incurred in excess of the Financial Limit and no virements between components shown in the Schedule of Prices in Section 5 are permitted without the prior written authority of the Contract Officer.

Provision of services

4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE SUPPLIER

- 4.1 The Supplier shall perform all its obligations under this Contract (including the provision of the Services) with all necessary skill, diligence, efficiency and economy to satisfy generally accepted professional standards expected from experts.
- 4.2 If the Supplier is a joint venture or an Unincorporated Consortium then each of the joint venture or consortium partners shall bear joint and several liability where liability may arise in respect of the Supplier under this Contract.

5. WARRANTIES

- 5.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that:
 - (a) it is validly incorporated, organised and subsisting in accordance with the Laws of its place of incorporation;
 - (b) it has full capacity and authority to enter into and to perform this Contract;
 - (c) this Contract is executed by its duly authorised representative;
 - (d) it has all necessary consents and regulatory approvals to enter into this Contract;
 - (e) there are no actions, suits or proceedings or regulatory investigations before any court or administrative body or arbitration tribunal pending or, to its knowledge, threatened against it or any of its Affiliates that might affect its ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
 - (f) its execution, delivery and performance of its obligations under this Contract will not constitute a breach of any Law or obligation applicable to it and will not cause or result in a default under any agreement by which it is bound;
 - (g) its obligations under this Contract constitute its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganisation, insolvency, moratorium or similar Laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or law);
 - (h) all written statements and representations in any written submissions made by the Supplier as part of the procurement process, including without limitation its response to the PQQ and ITT (if applicable), its tender and any other documents submitted remain true and accurate except to the extent that such statements and representations have been superseded or varied by this Contract or to the extent that the Supplier has otherwise disclosed to DFID in writing prior to the date of this Contract;
 - (i) it has notified DFID in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance and any litigation in which it is involved that is in connection with any Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance;
 - it has all necessary rights in and to the Licensed Software, the Third Party IPRs, the Supplier Background IPRs
 and any other materials made available by the Supplier (and/or any Sub-contractor) to DFID which are
 necessary for the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract and/or the receipt of the
 Services by DFID;
 - (k) the Contract Inception Report is/will be a true and accurate reflection of the Costs and supplier profit margin forecast by the Supplier and the Supplier does not have any other internal financial model in relation to the Services inconsistent with the Financial Model;
 - it is not subject to any contractual obligation, compliance with which is likely to have a material adverse
 effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
 - (m) no proceedings or other steps have been taken and not discharged (nor, to the best of its knowledge, are threatened) for the winding up of the Supplier or for its dissolution or for the appointment of a receiver, administrative receiver, liquidator, manager, administrator or similar officer in relation to any of the Supplier's assets or revenue.
- 5.2 The representations and warranties set out in Clause 5.1 shall be deemed to be repeated by the Supplier on the Commencement Date (if later than the date of signature of this Contract) by reference to the facts then existing.

- 5.3 The representations and warranties set out in this Clause 5 shall be construed as a separate representation and warranty and shall not be limited or restricted by reference to, or inference from, the terms of any other representation, warranty or any other undertaking in this Contract.
- 5.4 If at any time a Party becomes aware that a representation or warranty given by it under Clause 5.1 has been breached, is untrue or is misleading, it shall immediately notify the other Party of the relevant occurrence in sufficient detail to enable the other Party to make an accurate assessment of the situation.
- 5.5 the Supplier's system and assets used in the performance of the Services:
 - (a) will be free of all encumbrances [any exceptions must be agreed in writing with DFID];
 - (b) will be Euro Compliant
- 5.6 The supplier shall at all times comply with Law and Regulations in carrying out its obligations under this Contract.
- 5.7 For the avoidance of doubt, the fact that any provision within this Contract is expressed as a warranty shall not preclude any right of termination which DFID may have in respect of breach of that provision by the Supplier.
- 5.8 Except as expressly stated in this Contract, all warranties and conditions whether express or implied by statute, common law or otherwise are hereby excluded to the extent permitted by Law.

6. PERSONNEL

- 6.1 All members of the Supplier's Personnel shall be appropriately qualified, regulatory approved, experienced and in a suitable physical condition so as to ensure that the Supplier complies with all the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.
- 6.2 No changes or substitutions may be made to members of the Supplier's Personnel identified as key personnel in Section 4 of this Contract without DFID's prior written consent.
- 6.3 If DFID considers any member of the Supplier's Personnel unsuitable, the Supplier shall substitute such member as quickly as reasonably possible with a replacement acceptable to DFID without direct or indirect charge to DFID and the supplier hereby agrees to full indemnify and hold DFID harmless against any claims of any kind that many arise with regard to the substitution of such Supplier Personnel considered to be unsuitable by DFID.
- The Supplier shall comply with the Staff Vetting Procedures in respect of all Supplier's Personnel employed or engaged in the provision of the Services. The Supplier confirms that all Supplier's Personnel employed or engaged by the Supplier at the agreed start date of this Contract were vetted and recruited on a basis that is equivalent to and no less strict than the Staff Vetting Procedures, as provided within DFID's Security Policy.

7. DUTY OF CARE

- 7.1 The Supplier owes a duty of care to the Supplier's Personnel and is responsible for the health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing of such persons and their property and this includes where the Supplier's Personnel carry out the Services.
- 7.2 The Supplier warrants that it has and will throughout the duration of the Contract:
 - (a) carry out the appropriate risk assessment with regard to its delivery of the Services;
 - (b) provide the Supplier's Personnel with adequate information, instruction, training and supervision;
 - (c) have appropriate emergency procedures in place
 - to enable their provision of the Services so as to prevent damage to the Supplier's Personnel's health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing.
- 7.3 The provision of information of any kind whatsoever by DFID to the Supplier shall not in any respect relieve the Supplier from responsibility for its obligations under this Clause 7. The positive evaluation of the Supplier's proposal for the provision of the Services and the award of this Contract is not an endorsement by DFID of any arrangements which the Supplier has made for the health, safety, security of life and property and wellbeing of the Supplier's Personnel in relation to the provision of the Services.
- 7.4 The Supplier acknowledges that the DFID accepts no responsibility for the health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing of the Supplier's Personnel with regard to the Supplier's Personnel carrying out the Services under this Contract.
- 7.5 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified DFID in respect of:
 - (a) any loss, damage or claim, howsoever arising out of, or relating to any act, omission or negligence by the Supplier, the Supplier's Personnel in connection with the performance of the Contract;
 - (b) any claim, howsoever arising, by the Supplier's Personnel or any person employed or otherwise engaged by the Supplier, in connection with the performance of the Contract.

- 7.6 The Supplier will ensure that such insurance arrangements as are made to cover the Supplier's Personnel, or any person employed or otherwise engaged by the Supplier, and pursuant to the Suppliers duty of care as referred to in this Clause 7, are reasonable and prudent in all circumstances, including in respect of death, injury or disablement, and emergency medical expenses.
- 7.7 The costs of any insurance specifically taken out by the Supplier to support the performance of this Contract in relation to the Suppliers Duty of Care may be included as part of the management costs of the project, and must be separately identified in all financial reporting relating to the project.
- 7.8 Where DFID is providing any specific security arrangements for Suppliers in relation to the Contract, these will be as detailed in the Terms of Reference.
- 7.9 The Supplier shall provide training on a continuing basis for all Supplier Personnel, in compliance with the Security Policy and the security plan.

8. SUB-CONTRACTORS

- 8.1 The Supplier shall not sub-contract any of its obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of DFID.
- 8.2 If, having obtained DFID's consent, the Supplier sub-contracts any of its obligations, the sub-contract shall:
 - (a) provide that payments due to the Sub-contractor shall be made not more than 30 days after submission to the Supplier of a valid invoice; and
 - (b) include rights for the Supplier and obligations on the Sub-contractor to ensure that DFID's rights to require replacement of personnel (as set out in Clause 6.3 (Personnel)) and DFID's rights and the Supplier's obligations (as detailed within this Contract) can be enforced against the Sub-contractor.
- 8.3 The Sub-contract shall also include a provision enabling DFID to have the ability to directly enforce the benefit of the sub-Contract under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, obligations in respect of security and secrecy, intellectual property and audit rights for the benefit of DFID corresponding to those placed on the Supplier, but with such variations as DFID reasonably considers necessary. The Supplier shall not include in any Sub-contract any provision the effect of which would be to limit the ability of the Sub-contractor to contract directly with DFID or a replacement provider of Services.

9. PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT

- 9.1 Subject to Clause 9.4 all Equipment to be procured pursuant to this Contract and paid for by DFID shall be procured by a DFID registered procurement agent, acting as agent of DFID ("the Procurement Agent") or as agreed by DFID.
- 9.2 For the purpose of the appointment of a Procurement Agent and for this purpose only, the Supplier shall act as an agent of DFID.
- 9.3 The Supplier shall provide the Procurement Agent with sufficient details for the satisfactory procurement and delivery of Equipment and shall manage the Procurement Agent on DFID's behalf.
- 9.4 Where the total value of the Equipment is less than 50% of the Financial Limit or the current EU Threshold (£111,676), whichever is less the Supplier may, subject to DFID's prior written consent, procure such Equipment.
- 9.5 All procurement of Equipment shall:
 - (a) be undertaken in accordance with DFID's "<u>corporate social and environmental responsibility information</u> note" or such other procedures as may be agreed in writing by DFID;
 - (b) achieve "Value for Money" and be conducted in a fully transparent manner;
 - (c) be on the basis that the ownership in Equipment shall vest in DFID, and shall be so marked.
- 9.6 "Value for Money" shall mean procuring at the optimum combination of whole-life cost and quality to meet requirements.

10. USE OF AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT

Equipment may only be used in providing the Services and shall be safely kept and maintained. Personal use of Equipment by the Supplier is not permitted unless DFID gives prior written consent.

- 10.2 The Supplier shall keep an up to date inventory of the Equipment its condition and location and make such inventory available to DFID immediately on request.
- 10.3 Subject to Clause 10.4 the Supplier shall be responsible for all loss or damage to Equipment other than that caused by

fair wear and tear. The Supplier shall notify DFID immediately the Supplier becomes aware of any loss of or damage to Equipment.

- 10.4 Except as required by law or circumstance, the Supplier shall not insure Equipment. DFID shall bear the risk in respect of loss or damage provided such loss or damage was not due to the Supplier's negligence and provided the Supplier obtains and pays to DFID such proper compensation as may be due from any third party in respect of such loss or damage to the Equipment.
- 10.5 The Supplier shall obtain DFID's instructions on the disposal of Equipment and comply with such instructions.

11. MONITORING OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE

- Prior to the Commencement Date DFID shall agree in consultation with the Supplier the arrangements for the purpose of monitoring by the Supplier of the performance of its obligations under this Contract.
- 11.2 These arrangements, as identified within Section 3 will include without limitation:
 - (a) regular meetings;
 - (b) the regular delivery of written management reports;
 - (c) monthly report on Key Performance Indicators.

12. PROGRESS & FINANCIAL REPORTS

12.1 Where progress and financial reports are to be submitted under the Contract, the Supplier shall render those reports at such time and in such form as may be specified by DFID or where not specified by DFID, as otherwise agreed between the Parties.

13. RE-TENDERING AND HANDOVER

- 13.1 Within 21 days of being so requested by DFID's Representative the Supplier shall provide:
 - (a) and thereafter keep updated and accessible to DFID, in a fully indexed and catalogued format, all the
 information reasonably necessary to enable DFID to issue tender documents for the future provision of the
 Services and for a third party to prepare an informed, non-qualified offer for those Services and not be
 disadvantaged in any procurement process compared to the Supplier (if the Supplier is invited to participate);
 - (b) a draft exit plan to be agreed with DFID that shall set out each Parties obligations in detail in order to ensure a smooth and efficient transfer of the Services to DFID for a Successor Supplier. The Parties shall review and update the exit plan annually and as soon as reasonably practicable in the event of a material change in any aspect of the Services which could reasonably be expected to impact upon the exit plan in order to ensure that the exit plan remains relevant.

Payment

14. FEES

Any fees payable by DFID for the Services under this Contract are deemed to cover the cost of salary, overseas inducements, leave allowances, bonuses, profit, taxes, insurances, superannuation, non-working days and all other costs including, but not limited to, clothing, passports, visas and vaccinations, overheads and expenses of whatsoever nature that may be incurred by the Supplier in the delivery of the Services except where otherwise specifically provided for in this Contract.

15. EXPENSES

- 15.1 Travel and living expenses will be paid at a rate consistent with the Schedule of Prices at Section 5. All journeys by rail or air will be made by a class of travel that is no more than "standard economy".
- 15.2 The budgets identified in Section 5 (Schedule of Prices) represent the maximum payment to the Supplier under this Contract. DFID reserves the right to ask for proof of purchase and refuse payment where this cannot be reasonably provided.

16. MILESTONE PAYMENTS

Where the Parties have agreed in the Schedule of Prices that the Services will be provided on a fixed price basis, then the fixed price shall be paid according to the schedule of prices as detailed in the Schedule of Prices which

may relate to the achievement of specific predefined milestones, dates or acceptance and shall be inclusive of all Supplier costs.

17. SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

- Payments pursuant to clause 16.1 are subject to the satisfaction of the Project Officer in relation to the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under the Contract and to verification by the Project Officer that all prior payments made to the Supplier under this Contract were properly due.
- 17.2 If for any reason DFID is dissatisfied with the performance of this Contract, an appropriate sum may be withheld from any payment otherwise due to the Supplier. In such event DFID shall identify the particular element(s) of the Services with which it is dissatisfied together with the reasons for such dissatisfaction, and payment by DFID shall be made to the Supplier of the amount outstanding will be made upon remedy of any unsatisfactory work or resolution of outstanding queries.
- 17.3 Should DFID determine after paying for a particular part of the Services that this has not been completed satisfactorily, DFID may recover, or withhold from further payments, an amount not exceeding that previously charged for that part of the Service until the unsatisfactory part of the Service is remedied to its satisfaction.

18. RECOVERY OF SUMS DUE TO DFID

- 18.1 Wherever any sum of money is payable to DFID by the Supplier as a sum specifically ascertained under or in respect of the Contract (including any Key Performance Indicator related or other rebate or any sum which the Supplier is liable to pay to DFID in respect of any breach of this Contract), DFID may unilaterally deduct that sum from any sum then due or which at any later time becomes due to the Supplier under this Contract or under any other contract with DFID or with any other department, office or agency of the Crown.
- 18.2 DFID shall give at least 21 days' notice to the Supplier of its intention to make a deduction under Clause 18.1, giving particulars of the sum to be recovered and the contract under which the payment arises from which the deduction is to be made.
- Any overpayment by DFID to the Supplier, whether of the Contract Price or of Value Added Tax, shall be a sum of money recoverable from the Supplier.
- 18.4 The rights of the Parties in respect of set-off are fully set out in this Clause 18 and no other right relating to set-off shall be implied as a term of the Contract.

19. PAYMENTS & INVOICING INSTRUCTIONS

- 19.1 Subject to DFID being satisfied that the Supplier is or has been carrying out their duties, obligations and responsibilities under this Contract, sums duly approved by DFID shall be paid within 30 days of receipt of a valid invoice.
- 19.2 Payment shall be made in sterling in the UK. Expenses (if any) arising in foreign currency shall be reimbursed at the exchange rate stated in the London Financial Times "Guide to World Currencies" on the Friday immediately preceding the date on which the purchase was made or services acquired by the Supplier or, if this took place on a Friday, at the rate so stated on that day.
- 19.3 Unless otherwise expressly provided in Section 4 (Special Conditions) or Section 5 (Schedule of Prices), invoices should be submitted monthly in arrears to the Accounts Payable Section, DFID Financial Management Group, Abercrombie House, Eaglesham Road, East Kilbride, Glasgow, G75 8EA, and in accordance with this clause 19.
- 19.4 DFID shall unless otherwise expressly provided in Section 4 (Special Conditions) make payments due by direct credit through the UK Bank Clearing Systems (BACS). All invoices must contain details of the bank account to which payments are to be made.
- 19.5 The Supplier shall submit an original invoice to DFID as indicated in Section 5: Schedule of Prices, in respect of the Services provided by the Supplier. Each invoice shall contain all appropriate references, a detailed breakdown of the Services and the appropriate Prices or Rates and shall be supported by any other documentation required DFID's Representative to substantiate the invoice.
- 19.6 All invoices should correspond with the budget lines identified in the Schedule of Prices in Section 5 of this Contract.
- 19.7 DFID may request proof of purchase in respect of any item and shall be entitled to refuse to meet a claim if this cannot be provided.
- 19.8 The final invoice presented by the Supplier in connection with this Contract should be endorsed "Final Invoice".

19.9 Any invoice not presented in accordance with this clause 19 may be rejected by DFID and in any event shall be liable to query and delay in payment. DFID reserves the right to not pay any amount due in respect of an invoice received by DFID more than 90 days after the day of the Supplier becoming entitled to invoice for the payment to which it relates.

20. UNITED KINGDOM INCOME TAX AND NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS

- 20.1 Where the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel are liable to be taxed in the UK or to pay national insurance contributions in respect of consideration received under this Contract, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) at all times comply with the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 and all other statutes and regulations relating to income tax, and the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 and all other statutes and regulations relating to national insurance contributions, in respect of that consideration;
 - (b) indemnify DFID against any income tax, national insurance and social security contributions and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim arising from or made in connection with the provision of the Services by the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel.

Protection of Information

21. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- All intellectual property rights in all material (including but not limited to reports, data, designs whether or not electronically stored) produced by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel pursuant to the performance of the Services ("the Material") shall be the property of the Supplier.
- 21.2 The Supplier hereby grants to DFID a perpetual, world-wide, non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free licence to use all the Material.
- 21.3 For the purpose of Clause 21.2, "use" shall mean, without limitation, the reproduction, publication and sublicence of all the Material and the intellectual property rights therein, including the reproduction and sale of the Material and products incorporating the same for use by any person or for sale or other dealing anywhere in the world.

22. SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

- 22.1 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure the compliance of the Suppliers Personnel, with the Security Policy and the security plan and the Supplier shall ensure that the security plan produced by the Supplier fully complies with the Security Policy.
- 22.2 DFID's security policy can be accessed on the DFID website at or as notified to the Supplier from time to time. The Supplier shall ensure that they keep up to date with the latest version of the Security Policy on this website.
- 22.3 If the Supplier believes that a change to the Security Policy will have a material and unavoidable cost implication to the Services it may submit a change request. In doing so, the Supplier must support its request by providing evidence of the cause of any increased costs and the steps that it has taken to mitigate those costs. Any change to the Charges shall then be agreed in discussion with the Contract Officer.
- 22.4 Until and/or unless a change to the Charges is agreed by DFID pursuant to clause 22.3 the Supplier shall continue to perform the Services in accordance with its obligations and for the Charges applicable prior to any change request.

23. MALICIOUS SOFTWARE

- 23.1 The Supplier shall, as an enduring obligation throughout the Term, use the latest versions of anti-virus definitions available [from an industry accepted anti-virus software vendor] to check for and delete Malicious Software from the ICT Environment.
- 23.2 Notwithstanding clause 23.1 if Malicious Software is found, the Parties shall co-operate to reduce the effect of the Malicious Software and, particularly if Malicious Software causes loss of operational efficiency or loss or corruption of DFID Data, assist each other to mitigate any losses and to restore the Services to their desired operating efficiency.
- Any cost arising out of the actions of the Parties taken in compliance with the provisions of clause 23.2 shall be borne by the Parties as follows:
 - (a) By the Supplier where the Malicious Software originates from the Supplier Software, the Third Party Software or the DFID Data (whilst the DFID Data was under the control of the Supplier); and

(b) By DFID if the Malicious Software originates from the DFID Software or the DFID Data (whilst DFID Data was under the control of DFID).

24. TRANSPARENCY

- 24.1 The parties acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (Clause 28), the content of this Contract is not confidential information. DFID shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any of the content of the Contract is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA.
- 24.2 Notwithstanding any other term of this Contract, the Supplier hereby gives their consent for DFID to publish the Contract in its entirety, including from time to time agreed changes to the Contract, to the general public.
- 24.3 DFID may consult with the supplier to inform its decision regarding any exemptions with regard to FOIA but DFID shall have the final decision in its absolute discretion.
- 24.4 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with DFID to enable DFID to publish this Contract.
- 24.5 The Supplier acknowledges that DFID endorses/supports the requirements of the IATI standard and shall assist and cooperate with DFID, to enable the Supplier to understand the different elements of IATI implementation and to comply with the different data, policy and technical considerations that need to be taken into account.
- 24.6 The Supplier shall:
 - (a) publish information data to the IATI standard, that relates to a specific activity in a single, common, electronic format for the transparent, accurate, timely and comprehensive publishing of data, on all activities in the supply chain, in the delivery of development cooperation and humanitarian aid
 - (b) provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by DFID to enable DFID to respond to the IATI requirements.

25. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 25.1 Except to the extent set out in this Clause 25 or where disclosure is expressly permitted elsewhere in this Contract, each Party shall:
 - (a) treat the other Party's Confidential Information as confidential and safeguard it accordingly;
 - (b) not disclose the other Party's Confidential Information to any other person without the owner's prior written consent.
- 25.2 Clause 25.1 shall not apply to the extent that:
 - such disclosure is a requirement of Law applicable to the Party making the disclosure, including any
 requirements for disclosure under the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated
 codes of practice pursuant to Clause 28(Freedom of Information);
 - such information was in the possession of the Party making the disclosure without obligation of confidentiality prior to its disclosure by the information owner;
 - (c) such information was obtained from a third party without obligation of confidentiality;
 - (d) such information was already in the public domain at the time of disclosure otherwise than by a breach of this Contract;
 - (e) it is independently developed without access to the other party's Confidential Information.
- 25.3 The Supplier may only disclose DFID's Confidential Information to the Supplier's Personnel who are directly involved in the provision of the Services and who need to know the information, and shall ensure that such Supplier's Personnel are aware of and shall comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- The Supplier shall not, and shall procure that the Supplier's Personnel do not, use any of DFID's Confidential Information received otherwise than for the purposes of this Contract.
- 25.5 At the written request of DFID, the Supplier shall procure that those members of the Supplier's Personnel referred to in Clause 25.3, respectively sign a confidentiality undertaking prior to commencing any work in accordance with this Contract.
- 25.6 Nothing in this Contract shall prevent DFID from disclosing the Supplier's Confidential Information:

- (a) on a confidential basis to any Central Government Body for any proper purpose of DFID or of the relevant Central Government Body;
- (b) to Parliament and Parliamentary Committees or if required by any Parliamentary reporting requirement;
- to the extent that DFID (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions;
- (d) on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in Clause 25.6 (a) (including any benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with this Contract;
- (e) on a confidential basis for the purpose of the exercise of its rights under this Contract, including the Audit Rights, its step-in rights pursuant to Clause 31 (Access and Audit), its rights to appoint a Remedial Adviser pursuant to Clause 45 (Dispute Resolution) and Exit Management rights;
- (f) on a confidential basis to a proposed Successor Body in connection with any assignment, novation or disposal of any of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Contract, and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean disclosure subject to a confidentiality agreement or arrangement containing terms no less stringent than those placed on DFID under this Clause 25.
- (g) for the purpose of the examination and certification of DFID's accounts.
- 25.7 DFID shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that any government department, Contracting Authority, employee, third party or Sub-contractor to whom the Supplier's Confidential Information is disclosed pursuant to clause 25.6 is made aware of DFID's obligations of confidentiality.
- 25.8 Nothing in this clause 25 shall prevent either party from using any techniques, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of the Contract in the course of its normal business to the extent that this use does not result in a disclosure of the other party's Confidential Information or an infringement of IPR.

26. OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT

The Supplier shall ensure that all members of the Supplier's Personnel are aware that the Official Secrets Acts 1911 to 1989 applies to them respectively.

27. DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

27.1 The Supplier and the Suppliers Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalves shall not, without the prior written consent of DFID, disclose to any third party any confidential information obtained during or arising from this Contract (other than in the proper performance of this Contract or as may be required by a court of competent jurisdiction). In addition, no publicity is to be given to this Contract without the prior written consent of DFID.

28. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

- 28.1 The Supplier acknowledges that DFID is subject to the requirements of the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice and shall assist and cooperate with DFID to enable DFID to comply with its Information disclosure obligations.
- 28.2 The Supplier shall and shall ensure that its Sub-contractors shall:
 - (a) transfer to DFID all Requests for Information that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within two Working Days of receiving a Request for Information;
 - (b) provide DFID with a copy of all Information in its possession, or power in the form that DFID requires within five Working Days (or such other period as DFID may specify) of DFID's request;
 - (c) provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by DFID to enable DFID to respond to the Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations.
- 28.3 DFID shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion and notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract or any other agreement whether the Commercially Sensitive Information and/or any other Information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice.

- 28.4 In no event shall the Supplier respond directly to a Request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by DFID.
- 28.5 The Supplier acknowledges that (notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 28) DFID may, acting in accordance with the Department of Constitutional Affairs' Code of Practice on the Discharge of the Functions of Public Authorities under Part 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the Code"), be obliged under the FOIA, or the Environmental Information Regulations to disclose information concerning the Supplier or the Services:
 - (a) in certain circumstances without consulting the Supplier;
 - (b) following consultation with the Supplier and having taken their views into account;
 - (c) provided always that where Clause 28.5 (a) applies DFID shall, in accordance with any recommendations of the Code, take reasonable steps, where appropriate, to give the Supplier advanced notice, or failing that, to draw the disclosure to the Supplier's attention after any such disclosure.
- The Supplier shall ensure that all Information is retained for disclosure in accordance with clauses 28.7 and 28.8 and shall permit DFID to inspect such records as requested by DFID from time to time.
- 28.7 The Supplier shall, during this Contract and for a period of at least seven years following the expiry or termination of this Contract, retain and maintain all Information:
 - in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Office and in accordance with the exercise of the degree of care that would be expected from a leading company within the relevant industry or business sector;
 - (b) in chronological order;
 - (c) in a form that is capable of audit;
 - (d) at its own expense.
- 28.8 Wherever practical, original Information shall be retained and maintained in hard copy form.

29. DFID DATA

- 29.1 The Supplier shall not delete or remove any proprietary notices contained within or relating to DFID Data.
- The Supplier shall not store, copy, disclose, or use DFID Data except as necessary for the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract or as otherwise expressly authorised in writing by DFID.
- 29.3 To the extent that DFID Data is held and/or processed by the Supplier, the Supplier shall supply that DFID Data to DFID as requested by DFID in the format(s) specified by DFID.
- 29.4 Upon receipt or creation by the Supplier of any DFID Data and during any collection, processing, storage and transmission by the Supplier of any DFID Data, the Supplier shall take responsibility for preserving the integrity of DFID Data and preventing the corruption or loss of DFID Data.
- 29.5 The Supplier shall perform secure back-ups of all DFID Data and shall ensure that up-to-date back-ups are stored off-site in accordance with the Security Policy. The Supplier shall ensure that such back-ups are available to DFID at all times upon request, with delivery times as specified by DFID.
- 29.6 The Supplier shall ensure that the system on which the Supplier holds any DFID Data, including back-up data, is a secure system that complies with the Security Policy.
- 29.7 If DFID Data is corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded as a result of the Supplier's Default so as to be unusable, DFID may:
 - (a) require the Supplier (at the Supplier's expense) to restore or procure the restoration of DFID Data to the extent and in accordance with the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Provisions specified in the Security Policy and the Supplier shall do so as soon as practicable but not later than three days following a written request from DFID; and/or
 - (b) itself restore or procure the restoration of DFID Data, and shall be repaid by the Supplier any reasonable expenses incurred in doing so to the extent and in accordance with the requirements specified in the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery provisions specified in the Security Policy.

- 29.8 If at any time the Supplier suspects or has reason to believe that DFID Data has or may become corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded in any way for any reason, then the Supplier shall notify DFID immediately and inform DFID of the remedial action the Supplier proposes to take.
- 29.9 Where required in accordance with the Terms of Reference (Section 3) and tender documentation, the Supplier shall obtain and maintain certification under the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme at the level set out in the Terms of Reference (Section 3) and tender documentation.

30. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

- With respect to the Parties' rights and obligations under this Contract, the parties agree that DFID is the Data Controller and that the Supplier is the Data Processor.
- 30.2 The Supplier shall:
 - (a) process the Personal Data only in accordance with instructions from DFID (which may be specific instructions or instructions of a general nature as set out in this Contract or as otherwise notified by DFID to the Supplier during the Term);
 - (b) process the Personal Data only to the extent, and in such manner, as is necessary for the provision of the Services or as is required by Law or any Regulatory Body;
 - (c) implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect the Personal Data against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss, destruction, damage, alteration or disclosure. These measures shall be appropriate to the harm which might result from any unauthorised or unlawful processing, accidental loss, destruction or damage to the Personal Data and having regard to the nature of the Personal Data which is to be protected;
 - (d) take reasonable steps to ensure the reliability of any Supplier's Personnel who have access to the Personal Data:
 - (e) obtain prior written consent from DFID in order to transfer the Personal Data to any Sub-contractors or Affiliates for the provision of the Services;
 - ensure that all Supplier's Personnel required to access the Personal Data are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and comply with the obligations set out in this Clause 30;
 - (g) ensure that none of Supplier's Personnel publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third party unless directed in writing to do so by DFID;
 - (h) notify DFID (within two Working Days) if it receives:
 - (i) a request from a Data Subject to have access to that person's Personal Data; or
 - (ii) a complaint or request relating to DFID's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
 - (i) provide DFID with full cooperation and assistance in relation to any complaint or request made, including by:
 - (i) providing DFID with full details of the complaint or request;
 - (ii) complying with a data access request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation and in accordance with DFID's instructions;
 - (iii) providing DFID with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject (within the timescales required by DFID);
 - (iv) providing DFID with any information requested by DFID;
 - (j) permit DFID or its representatives (subject to reasonable and appropriate confidentiality undertakings), to inspect and audit, in accordance with clause 31 (Access and Audit), Supplier's data processing activities (and/or those of its agents, subsidiaries and Sub-contractors) and comply with all reasonable requests or directions by DFID to enable DFID to verify and/or procure that the Supplier is in full compliance with its obligations under this Contract;
 - provide a written description of the technical and organisational methods employed by the Supplier for processing Personal Data (within the timescales required by DFID);

- (I) not Process Personal Data outside the United Kingdom without the prior written consent of DFID and, where DFID consents to a transfer, to comply with:
 - the obligations of a Data Controller under the Eight Data Protection Principle set out in Schedule 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998 by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred;
 - (ii) any reasonable instructions notified to it by DFID.
- 30.3 The Supplier shall comply at all times with the Data Protection Legislation and shall not perform its obligations under this Contract in such a way as to cause DFID to breach any of its applicable obligations under the Data Protection Legislation.

31. ACCESS AND AUDIT

- 31.1 The Supplier and any Sub-contractor shall keep secure and maintain until six years after the final payment of all sums due to the Supplier under the Contract, or such other period as may be agreed between the Parties, full and accurate records of the Services, all expenditure reimbursed by DFID and all payments made by DFID.
- The Supplier and/or Sub-contractor shall grant to DFID, or its authorised agents, such access to those records as they may reasonably require in order to check the Supplier's compliance with the Contract and monies utilised, throughout the whole supply chain.
- 31.3 For the purposes of the examination and certification of DFID's accounts, or any examination under section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 or annual re-enactment thereof as to the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which DFID has used its resources, the Comptroller and Auditor General may examine such documents as he may reasonably require which are owned, held or otherwise within the control of the Supplier and may require the Supplier to provide such oral or written explanations as he may reasonably require for those purposes. The Supplier shall give all reasonable assistance to the Comptroller and Auditor General for those purposes.
- Clause 31.3 applies only in respect of documents relating to the Contract and only for the purpose of the auditing of DFID. It does not constitute an agreement under section 6(3)(d) of the National Audit Act 1983 such as to make the Supplier the subject of auditing under that Act.
- In addition to where an audit is imposed on DFID by a Regulatory Body (in which case DFID may carry out the audit required without prejudice to its other rights) DFID may conduct an audit:
 - a) to review the integrity, confidentiality and security of DFID Data;
 - b) to review the Supplier's compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in accordance with generally and in accordance with the Contract and any other legislation applicable to the Services.
- 31.6 Subject to DFID's obligations of confidentiality under this Contract, the Supplier shall on demand provide DFID (and/or its agents or representatives) with all reasonable co-operation and assistance in relation to each audit, including:
 - a) all information requested by DFID within the permitted scope of the audit;
 - b) reasonable access to any Sites controlled by the Supplier and to any equipment used (whether exclusively or non-exclusively) in the performance of the Services;
 - c) reasonable access to Sub-Contractors throughout the supply chain;
 - d) access to the Supplier's system;
 - e) access to the Supplier's Personnel.
- 31.7 Where it is found by DFID that any overpayment has been made to the Supplier the Supplier shall reimburse DFID such amount within 28 days of the date of DFID's written demand.

Compliance with Legal Obligations

32. PREVENTION OF FRAUD AND BRIBERY

32.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, have at any time prior to the Commencement Date:

- (a) committed a Prohibited Act or been formally notified that it is subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act; and/or
- (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act.
- 32.2 The Supplier, their servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf shall not during the term of this Contract:
 - (a) commit a Prohibited Act; and/or
 - (b) do or suffer anything to be done which would cause DFID or any of DFID's employees, consultants, suppliers, Sub-contractors or agents to contravene any of the Relevant Requirements or otherwise incur any liability in relation to the Relevant Requirements.
- 32.3 The Supplier shall during the term of this Contract:
 - (a) establish, maintain and enforce, and require that its Sub-contractors establish, maintain and enforce, policies and procedures which are adequate to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and prevent the occurrence of a Prohibited Act:
 - (b) keep appropriate records of its compliance with its obligations under Clause 32.3(a) and make such records available to DFID on request.
- 32.4 The Supplier shall immediately notify DFID in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of Clause 32.1 and/or 32.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf have:
 - (a) been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act;
 - (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act; and/or
 - (c) received a request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind in connection with the performance of this Contract or otherwise suspects that any person or party directly or indirectly connected with this Contract has committed or attempted to commit a Prohibited Act.
- 32.5 The Supplier warrants and represents to DFID that to the best of its knowledge, that neither the Supplier, Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf:
 - (a) has given, offered or agreed to give or accepted, any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of any contract or for showing or forbearing to show favour or disfavour to any person or entity in relation to any contract; or
 - (b) has entered into any contract in connection with which commission has been paid or agreed to be paid by or to the Supplier or Supplier's Personnel or on their behalf or to their knowledge unless, before such contract was made, particulars of any such commission and of the terms of any agreement for the payment of such commission were disclosed in writing to DFID, whose written consent was subsequently given to such payment.
- 32.6 Neither the Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, nor any person acting on their behalf shall accept for their own benefit or pass on for the benefit of partner government, recipient or end user, any trade commission, discount, voucher scheme, re-sale or similar payment or benefit in connection with this Contract.
- 32.7 Where the Supplier or any of its employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, does any of the acts mentioned in Clause 32.2 or commits any offence under the Bribery Act 2010, with or without the knowledge of the Supplier, in relation to this Contract or any other contract with the Crown, DFID shall be optibled:
 - to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice to the Supplier and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
 - (b) to recover from the Supplier the amount or value of any such gift, consideration or commission;
 - (c) to recover from the Supplier any other loss sustained as a result of any breach of this Clause 32, whether or not the Contract is terminated.
- 32.8 DFID and the Supplier will immediately and without undue delay inform each other of any event that interferes or threatens to materially interfere with the successful implementation of the project, whether financed in full or in part by DFID, including credible suspicion of/or actual fraud, bribery, corruption or any other financial irregularity or impropriety.
 - DFID have an expert fraud investigation unit, that should be contacted in the first instance at fraud@dfid.gov.uk or +44 (0)1355 843351. All suspicions will be treated with the utmost confidentiality.
- 32.9 When exercising its rights or remedies under this Clause DFID shall:-

- (a) act proportionately in the light of the gravity and circumstances of the particular breach; and
- (b) give all due consideration, where appropriate, to the use of remedies other than termination of the Contract.

33. ANTI-TERRORISM REGULATIONS

- In accordance to the Terrorism Act 2000 and all subsequent regulations pursuant to this Act, the Supplier will assure itself to the best of its knowledge that UK funding, including financial assets or economic resources is not made available, either directly or indirectly to, or for the benefit of persons, groups or entities listed in accordance with European Council Regulation EC/2580/2001 (as amended) and/or the Terrorism (United Nations Measures) Orders 2009 of the United Kingdom, or contravene the provisions of those and any subsequent applicable terrorism legislation.
- 33.2 The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, have at any time prior to the Commencement Date and/or during the term of this Contract appeared on the Home Office Proscribed Terrorist Organisations List.
- 33.3 The Supplier shall immediately notify DFID in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of Clause 33.1 and/or 33.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalves have:
 - been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged infringement of these Clauses 33.1 and/or 33.2;
 - (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts.
- 33.4 Where the Supplier or any of his employees, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, breaches any of the acts mentioned in Clauses 33.1 or 33.2 commits any offence under the Terrorism Act 2000, with or without the knowledge of the Supplier, in relation to this Contract or any other contract with the Crown, DFID shall be entitled:
 - to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice to the Supplier and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
 - (b) to recover from the Supplier any other loss sustained as a result of any breach of this Clause 33, whether or not the Contract has been terminated.

34. DISCRIMINATION

- 34.1 The Supplier shall not unlawfully discriminate either directly or indirectly against protected characteristics such as race, colour, ethnic or national origin, disability, sex or sexual orientation, religion or belief, or age and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing the Supplier shall not unlawfully discriminate within the meaning and scope of the provisions of all relevant legislation including the Equality Act 2010, the International Development (Gender Equality) Act 2014 or other relevant or equivalent legislation, or any statutory modification or reenactment thereof.
- 34.2 The Supplier shall adhere to the current relevant codes of practice or recommendations published by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. The Supplier shall take all reasonable steps to secure the observance of these provisions and codes of conduct by all suppliers, employees or agents of the Supplier and all suppliers and Subcontractors employed in the execution of this Contract.
- The Supplier will comply with any request by DFID to assist DFID in meeting its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and to allow DFID to assess the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under the Equality Act 2010.
- 34.4 Where any investigation is concluded or proceedings are brought under the Equality Act 2010 which arise directly or indirectly out of any act or omission of the Supplier, its agents or sub-contractors, or Supplier's Personnel, and where there is a finding against the Supplier in such investigation or proceedings, the Supplier will indemnify DFID with respect to all costs, charges and expenses (including legal and administrative expenses) arising out of or in connection with any such investigation or proceedings and such other financial redress to cover any payment DFID may have been ordered or required to pay to a third party.

35. TAX COMPLIANCE

- 35.1 Particularly relating to occasions of Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes (DOTAS) in line with General Anti-Abuse Rule (GAAR), the Supplier represents and warrants that as at the Commencement Date, it has notified DFID in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance or any litigation that is involved in that is connection with any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance.
- 35.2 If, at any point during the Term, an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance occurs, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) notify DFID in writing of such fact within 5 Working Days of its occurrence;

- (b) promptly provide to DFID:
 - details of the steps which the Supplier is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors that it considers relevant; and
 - (ii) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as DFID may reasonably require.

Liabilities

36. LIMIT OF LIABILITY

- 36.1 Except as stated in Clause 36.2, where there has been misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty or fraud by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel the Supplier's liability under this Contract shall be limited to the amount of the Financial Limit
- 36.2 Neither Party limits its liability for:
 - (a) death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or that of its employees, agents or Sub-contractors (as applicable);
 - (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by it or its employees;
 - (c) breach of any obligation as to title implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982; or
 - (d) any liability to the extent it cannot be limited or excluded by Law.
- 36.3 Subject always to Clauses 36.2; in no event shall either Party be liable to the other for any:
 - a) loss of profits, business, revenue or goodwill; and/or
 - b) indirect or consequential loss or damage of any nature and howsoever caused, even if the losses were reasonably foreseeable or the Party has been advised of the possibility of such losses occurring.
- 36.4 The Supplier shall not exclude liability for additional operational, administrative costs and/or expenses or wasted expenditure

resulting from the direct Default of the Supplier.

37. INDEMNITY

- 37.1 Subject to Clauses 36.1 to 36.4 (inclusive), the Supplier shall indemnify DFID in respect of any loss, damage or claim howsoever arising out of or in consequence of negligent acts or omissions by the Supplier or the Supplier's Personnel or any claims made against DFID by third parties in respect thereof and in relation to this Contract.
- The Supplier shall not be responsible for any injury, loss, damage, cost or expense if and to the extent that it is caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of DFID or DFID's employees, or by breach by DFID of its obligations under the Contract.

38. INSURANCE

- The Supplier shall effect and maintain, and shall procure that their Sub-contractors effect and maintain, with a reputable insurance company a policy or policies of insurance providing a level of cover not less than the Financial Limit in respect of all risks which may be incurred by the Supplier, arising out of the Supplier's and/or their Sub-contractors performance of their obligations under the Contract, including death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property or any other loss. Such policies shall include cover in respect of any financial loss arising from any advice given or omitted to be given by the Supplier. Such insurance shall be maintained for the duration of the Contract Period.
- Without limitation to Clause 38.6 the Supplier shall effect and maintain and shall procure that all agents, professional consultants and Sub-contractors effect and maintain, employer's liability insurance (or equivalent cover in the relevant jurisdiction) in respect of the Supplier's Personnel in accordance with any legal requirement from time to time in force. The Supplier shall also effect and maintain, and shall ensure that all agents, professional consultants and Sub-contractors involved in the supply of the Services effect and maintain, appropriate insurance cover during the Contract Period.
- 38.3 The Supplier shall give DFID, immediately on request, copies of all insurance policies referred to in this Clause 38 or a broker's verification of insurance to demonstrate that the appropriate cover is in place, together with receipts or other evidence of payment of the latest premiums due under those policies.

With regard to any breach of any obligations implied by Section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982, the Supplier shall maintain professional indemnity insurance cover of an amount not less than the Financial Limit.

Control of Contract

39. VARIATIONS

- 39.1 No variation to the terms or scope of this Contract shall be effective without the Contract Officer's prior written consent and recorded in writing in a formal Contract Amendment Letter (Appendix A). DFID shall have no liability in respect of work performed outside the Services set out in Section 3 (Terms of Reference).
- 39.2 The Supplier may request a Variation provided that:
 - (a) the Supplier shall notify DFID's Representative in writing of any additional or changed requirement which it considers should give rise to a Variation;
 - (b) any proposed Variation shall be fully supported by a formal, technical and commercial justification.
- 39.3 DFID shall, having the sole and absolute tight to do so, either approve or reject any Variation proposed by the Supplier.

40. ASSIGNMENT AND NOVATION

- 40.1 The Supplier shall not assign, novate or otherwise dispose of or create any trust in relation to any or all of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Contract without the prior written consent of DFID.
- 40.2 Subject to Clause 40.1, the Supplier may assign to a third party ("the Assignee") the right to receive payment of the Contract Price or any part thereof due to the Supplier under this Contract (including any interest to which DFID is liable under the Late Payments of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998). Any assignment under this clause 40.2 shall be subject to:
 - (a) deduction of any sums in respect of which DFID exercises its right of recovery under Clause 18 (Recovery of Sums Due);
 - (b) all related rights of DFID under the Contract in relation to the recovery of sums due but unpaid; and
 - (c) DFID receiving notification under both clauses 40.3 and 40.4.
- 40.3 In the event that the Supplier assigns the right to receive the Contract Price under clause 40.2, the Supplier shall notify DFID in writing of the assignment and the date upon which the assignment becomes effective.
- 40.4 The Supplier shall notify DFID of the assignee's contact information and bank account details to which DFID shall make payment.

41. WAIVER

41.1 A waiver of any of the terms and/or conditions of this Contract shall be valid only where it is agreed expressly in writing and signed by the parties. No failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Contract or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

Default and Termination

42. FORCE MAJEURE

- 42.1 Any failure or delay by the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Contract which results from a failure or delay by an agent, Sub-contractor or supplier shall be regarded as due to a Force Majeure Event only if that agent, Sub-contractor or supplier is itself impeded by a Force Majeure Event from complying with an obligation to the Supplier.
- Where the performance by the Supplier of their obligations under this Contract is delayed, hindered or prevented by a Force Majeure Event, the Supplier shall promptly notify DFID in writing, specifying the nature of the Force Majeure Event and stating the anticipated delay in the performance of this Contract.
- 42.3 From the date of receipt of notice given in accordance with Clause 42.2, DFID may, at its sole discretion, either suspend this Contract for up to a period of 6 months ("the Suspension Period") or terminate this Contract forthwith.

- 42.4 In the event that DFID does not terminate the Contract pursuant to Clause 42.3, as soon as practicable after the Affected Party issues to the other a notice of a Force Majeure Event, and at regular intervals thereafter, the Parties shall consult in good faith and use reasonable endeavours to agree any steps to be taken and an appropriate timetable in which those steps should be taken, to enable continued provision of the Services affected by the Force Majeure Event.
- 42.5 The Affected Party shall notify the other Party as soon as practicable after the Force Majeure Event ceases or no longer causes the Affected Party to be unable to comply with its obligations under this Contract.
- 42.6 If by the end of the Suspension Period the parties have not agreed a further period of suspension or reinstatement of the Contract, this Contract shall terminate automatically.

43. SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION WITHOUT DEFAULT OF THE SUPPLIER

- 43.1 DFID may, at its sole discretion, suspend or terminate this Contract or any part of the Services, at any time by so notifying the Supplier and giving the reason(s) for such suspension or termination.
- 43.2 Where this Contract has been suspended or terminated pursuant to Clause 43.1, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) take such steps as are necessary to terminate the provision of the Services or any part of the Services (including suspending or terminating any Sub-Contracts) in a cost-effective, timely and orderly manner; and
 - (b) provide to DFID, not more than 60 days after DFID notifies the Supplier of the suspension or termination of this

Contract an account in writing, stating;

- (i) any costs, if any, due before the date of suspension or termination;
- (ii) costs to be expended after the date of suspension or termination which the Supplier necessarily incurred in the proper performance of this Contract and which it cannot reasonably be expected to avoid or recover.
- 43.3 Subject to DFID's approval DFID shall pay such amount stated pursuant to Clause 43.2 to the Supplier within 30 days after receipt from the Supplier of an Invoice in respect of the amount due.

44. SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION WITH DEFAULT OF THE SUPPLIER

- DFID may notify the Supplier of the suspension or termination of this Contract where the Services or any part of them are not provided to the satisfaction of DFID, giving the reasons for such dissatisfaction and, in the case of suspension, the action required by the Supplier to remedy that dissatisfaction and the time within which it must be completed.
- Where this Contract is suspended under Clause 44.1 and the Supplier subsequently fails to remedy the dissatisfaction DFID may terminate this Contract forthwith.
- 44.3 DFID may, without prejudice to its other rights, including but not limited to the right to claim for costs and losses incurred, terminate this Contract forthwith where:
 - (a) the Supplier or any member of the Supplier's Personnel, either directly or through their servants or agents or sub-contractors breaches any of their obligations under this Contract; or
 - (b) the Supplier, Supplier's Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf has committed an offence under the Bribery Act 2010 or the Terrorism Act 2000 in breach of Clauses 32 or 33 of this Contract; or
 - (c) the Supplier is an individual or a partnership and at any time:
 - (i) becomes bankrupt; or
 - (ii) is the subject of a receiving order or administration order; or
 - (iii) makes any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of the Supplier's creditors; or
 - (iv) makes any conveyance or assignment for the benefit of the Supplier's creditors; or
 - (v) the warranty given by the supplier pursuant to Clause 35 (Tax Compliance) is materially untrue; or
 - (vi) the Supplier commits a material breach of its obligation to notify DFID of any Occasion of Tax Non Compliance as required by Clause 35 (Tax Compliance); or

- (vii) the supplier fails to provide details of proposed mitigating factors which in the reasonable opinion of DFID, are acceptable.
- (d) the Supplier is a company and:
 - (i) an order is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of the Supplier; or
 - (ii) a receiver or administrator is appointed in respect of the whole or any part of the undertaking of the Supplier.
- (e) the Supplier is a partnership or a company and there is a Change in Control. "Change in Control" means that the
 - person(s) (including corporate bodies) directly or indirectly in Control of the Supplier at the time this Contract is entered into cease to be in Control. "Control" means the power of a person to secure that the affairs of the Supplier are conducted in accordance with the wishes of that person.
- Where this Contract is terminated in accordance with this Clause 44, the Supplier shall without prejudice to DFID's other remedies, take any steps necessary to terminate the provision of the Services in a timely and orderly manner but shall not be entitled to any further payment in relation to this Contract.
- Where this Contract is terminated pursuant to Clause 44.3(b) the Supplier shall pay DFID within 10 days of notification by DFID, such amount as DFID shall have determined as the amount of any loss to DFID resulting from such termination together with the amount or value of any gift, consideration, commission, corruption or fraud concerned.

Dispute Resolution

45. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- The Parties will attempt in good faith to negotiate a settlement to any claim or dispute between them arising out of or in connection with this Contract. If the matter is not resolved by negotiation within 45 days of when either Party first made contact in respect of the same, the parties will refer the dispute to mediation in accordance with CEDR (Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution in London, UK) procedures. If the parties fail to agree terms of settlement within 90 days of the initiation of the procedure the dispute may be referred to an arbitrator as agreed between the parties or failing such agreement as may be nominated by the President of the Law Society of England and Wales upon application of any Party. The initiation of the procedure is defined as the written request to CEDR by any Party for mediation provided that such request is copied to the other Party.
- 45.2 The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on both parties.
- 45.3 The seat and place of arbitration shall be London.

Law

46. LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English Law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

Compliance with Environmental Requirements

47. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

- 47.1 The supplier shall provide the Services and any goods & equipment required under the Contract in accordance with applicable national and international laws, including those of the country or countries in which the Services or goods & equipment are to be provided, and DFID's environmental operations policy, which is to conserve energy, water and other resources, reduce waste, phase out the use of ozone depleting substances and minimise the release of greenhouse gases, volatile organic compounds and other substances damaging to health and the environment.
- 47.2 The UK Government is committed to promoting a low carbon, high growth, global economy. The Supplier shall work with DFID and the populations that are potentially affected by its operations under the Contract regarding any environmental issues that could affect the sustainable development provisions of the International Development Act (2002), comply with special conditions as stipulated in the Terms of Reference and carry out any

reasonable additional request to ensure the protection of the environment, society and the economy throughout the contract period.

- 47.3 The Supplier shall ensure it has the requisite expertise and controls to identify and mitigate all factors that may affect compliance with the conditions outlined in Clauses 47.1 and 47.2 as a result of its own operations or those of Sub-contractors working on its behalf.
- 47.4 The Supplier shall promptly notify DFID of any changes in potential material adverse effects from its operations under the Contract and of the occurrence of any incident or accident related to the Project that has or is likely to have a significant adverse effect on the environment.
- 47.5 Nothing in Clauses 47.1 to 47.3 shall relieve the obligations of the Supplier to comply with its statutory duties and Good Industry Practice.

Conflict of Interest

48. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 48.1 Neither the Supplier nor any of the Supplier's Personnel shall engage in any personal, business or professional activity which conflicts or could conflict with any of their obligations in relation to this Contract.
- 48.2 The Supplier and the Supplier's Personnel shall notify DFID immediately of any actual or potential conflict together with recommendations as to how the conflict can be avoided.
- 48.3 The Supplier shall establish and maintain appropriate business standards, procedures and controls to ensure that no conflict of interest arises between Services undertaken for DFID and that undertaken for other clients. The Supplier shall avoid knowingly committing any acts which are likely to result in any allegation of impropriety against DFID, including conflicts of interest which are likely to prejudice their independence and objectivity in performing the Contract, howsoever arising.
- 48.4 The Supplier shall notify DFID immediately of any circumstances of which it becomes aware which give rise or potentially give rise to a conflict with the Services and shall advise DFID of how they intend to avoid such a conflict arising or remedy such situation. The Supplier shall subject to any obligations of confidentiality it may have to third parties provide all information and assistance reasonably necessary (at the Supplier's cost) that DFID may request of the Supplier in order to avoid or resolve a conflict of interest and shall ensure that at all times they work together with DFID with the aim of avoiding a conflict or remedy a conflict.
- 48.5 Pursuant to Clause 48.4, DFID shall have the right to require that the Supplier puts in place "Ethical Walls" and will ensure and satisfy DFID that all information relating to the Contract and to the Services and Deliverables completed pursuant to it (to include all working papers, draft reports in both tangible and intangible form) are not shared or made available to other employees, suppliers or agents of the Supplier and that such matters are not discussed by the relevant staff with other employees, suppliers or agents of the Supplier.
- 48.6 In the event of a failure to maintain the "Ethical Walls" as described above arising during the course of this Contract, DFID reserves the right to immediately terminate the Contract on giving written notice to the Supplier.

Retention of Rights

49. CONSEQUENCES OF EXPIRY OR TERMINATION

49.1 Clauses 8,9,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,36,37,45 and 46 of this Section 2 and any relevant clauses listed under Section 4 (Special Conditions) shall survive the termination or expiry of this Contract.

SCHEDULE 1

Definitions

Unless otherwise provided or the context otherwise requires the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below:

"Affected Party" the Party seeking to claim relief in respect of a Force Majeure Event;

"Affiliate" in relation to a body corporate, any other entity which directly or indirectly Controls, is Controlled by, or is under direct or indirect common Control with, that body corporate from time to time;

"Central Government Body" a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics:

(a) Government Department;

- (b) Non-Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);
- (c) Non-Ministerial Department; or
- (d) Executive Agency;

"Charges" the charges for the provision of the Services set out in or otherwise calculated in accordance with Schedule 5 (Schedule of Prices);

"Commencement Date" means the date identified in Section 1 Form of Agreement.

"Commercially Sensitive Information" the information listed in Section 4 comprising the information of a commercially sensitive nature relating to the Supplier, its intellectual property rights or its business of which the Supplier has indicated to DFID that, if disclosed by DFID, would cause the Supplier significant commercial disadvantage of material financial loss;

"Confidential Information" means all Personal Data and any information, however it is conveyed, that relates to the business, affairs, developments, trade secrets, know-how, personnel and suppliers of either party, including all intellectual property rights, together with all information derived from any of the above, and any other information clearly being designated as being confidential (whether or not it is marked "confidential") or which ought reasonably be considered to be confidential;

"Contract" means this agreement between DFID and the Supplier consisting of this Section 2 (Standard Terms and Generals) and any attached Schedules and Appendices

"Contract Amendment Letter" means the form set out in Appendix A.

"Contract Inception Report" the initial financial model in a form agreed by the Supplier and DFID in writing on or before the Commencement Date;

"Contract Officer" means the person named in Section 4 who is responsible for all contractual aspects of the Contract.

"Contract Price" means the price, exclusive of any applicable Value Added Tax, payable by DFID to the Supplier, as set out in Section 3 (Schedule of Prices) for the performance of the Services and its obligations under this Contract but before taking into account the effect of any adjustment of price in accordance with Section 5 (Schedule of Prices).

"Contracting Authority" any Contracting Authority as defined in Regulation 5(2) of the Public Contracts (Works, Services and Supply) (Amendment) Regulations other than DFID;

"Crown Body" any department, office or agency of the Crown;

"Data Controller" shall have the same meanings as set out in the Data Protection Act 1998;

"DFID Data" means (a) the data, text, drawings, diagrams, images or sounds (together with any database made up of any of these) which are embodied in any electronic, magnetic, optical or tangible media, and which are: (i) supplied to the Supplier by or on behalf of DFID; or (ii) which the Supplier is required to generate, process, store or transmit pursuant to this Contract; or (b) any Personal Data for which DFID is the Data Controller;

"DFID System" DFID's computing environment (consisting of hardware, software and/or telecommunications networks or equipment) used by DFID or the Supplier in connection with this Contract which is owned by DFID or licensed to it by a third party and which interfaces with the Supplier System or which is necessary for DFID to receive the Services;

"Data Processor" shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 1998;

"Data Protection Legislation" means the Data Protection Act 1998 and all other applicable laws and regulations relating to the processing of personal data and privacy, including without limitation, the guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner;

"Data Subject" shall have the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 1998;

"Default" any breach of the obligations of the relevant Party (including abandonment of this Contract in breach of its terms, repudiatory breach or breach of a fundamental term) or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement:

- (a) in the case of DFID, of its employees, servants, agents; or
- (b) in the case of the Supplier, of its Subcontractors or any Supplier Personnel, in connection with or in relation to the subject matter of this Contract and in respect of which such Party is liable to the other;

"Dispute" any dispute, difference or question of interpretation arising out of or in connection with this Contract, including any dispute, difference or question of interpretation relating to the Services, failure to agree in accordance with the Change Control Procedure or any matter where this Contract directs the Parties to resolve an issue by reference to the Dispute Resolution Procedure;

"DOTAS" means the Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes rules which require a promoter of tax schemes to tell HM Revenue & Customs of any specified notifiable arrangements or proposals and to provide prescribed information on those

arrangements or proposals within set time limits as contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and in secondary legislation made under vires contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and as extended to National Insurance Contributions by the National Insurance Contributions (Application of Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004) Regulations 2012, SI 2012/1868 made under s.132A Social Security Administration Act 1992.

"Employment Business" means an employment agency is an organization which matches employers to employees. In all developed countries there is a publicly funded employment agency and multiple private businesses which also act as employment agencies.

"Environmental Information Regulations" means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issues by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government Department in relation to such regulations;

"Ethical Walls" means a process for avoiding conflicts of interest by limiting disclosure of information to certain individuals within an organisation, thereby building a metaphorical wall between the holders of information and colleagues who represent interests or hold opinions which conflict.

"Euro Compliant" means that:

- (i) the introduction of the euro within any part(s) of the UK shall not affect the performance or functionality of any relevant items nor cause such items to malfunction, end abruptly, provide invalid results or adversely affect DFID's business;
- (ii) all currency-reliant and currency-related functions (including all calculations concerning financial data) of any relevant items enable the introduction and operation of the euro; and
- (iii) in particular each and every relevant item shall, to the extent it performs or relies upon currency-related functions (including all calculations concerning financial data):
- (a) be able to perform all such functions in any number of currencies and/or in euros;
- (b) during any transition phase applicable to the relevant part(s) of the UK, be able to deal with multiple currencies and, in relation to the euro and the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK, dual denominations;
- (c) recognise accept, display and print all the euro currency symbols and alphanumeric codes which may be adopted by any government and other European Union body in relation to the euro;
- (d) incorporate protocols for dealing with rounding and currency conversion;
- (e) recognise data irrespective of the currency in which it is expressed (which includes the euro) and express any output data in the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK and/or the euro; and
- (f) permit the input of data in euro and display an outcome in euro where such data, supporting DFID's normal business practices, operates in euro and/or the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK;

"Equipment" means any equipment, computer hardware or software, materials, goods and vehicles and associated services necessarily required for the implementation of the Services, which the Supplier cannot reasonably be expected to provide, which are financed or provided by DFID for use by the Supplier.

"Exit Management" services, activities, processes and procedures to ensure a smooth and orderly transition of all or part of the Services from the Supplier to DFID and/or a Replacement Supplier.

"Exit Plan" the plan produced and updated by the Supplier during the Term in accordance with Terms of Reference;

"Financial Limit" means the amount specified in Section 1 and is the maximum amount payable by DFID under this Contract for the receipt of the Services.

"FOIA" means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under this Act from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government Department in relation to such legislation.

"Force Majeure Event" any event outside the reasonable control of either Party affecting its performance of its obligations under this Contract arising from acts, events, omissions, happenings or non-happenings beyond

its reasonable control and which are not attributable to any wilful act, neglect or failure to take reasonable preventative action by that Party, including acts of God, riots, war or armed conflict, acts of terrorism, acts of government, government or regulatory bodies, fire, flood, storm or earthquake, or disaster but excluding any industrial dispute relating to the Supplier or the Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or sub-contractors, or any person acting on their behalf or any other failure in the Supplier's or a Sub-contractor's supply chain;

"Force Majeure Notice" a written notice served by the Affected Party on the other Party stating that the Affected Party believes that there is a Force Majeure Event;

"General Anti-Abuse Rule" means (a) the legislation in Part 5 of the Finance Act 2013; and (b) any future legislation introduced into parliament to counteract tax advantages arising from abusive arrangements to avoid national insurance contributions.

"Good Industry Practice" at any time the exercise of that degree of care, skill, diligence, prudence, efficiency, foresight and timeliness which would be reasonably expected at such time from a leading and expert supplier of services similar to the Services to a customer like DFID, such supplier seeking to comply with its contractual obligations in full and complying with applicable Laws;

"Halifax Abuse Principle" means the principle explained in the CJEU Case C-255/02 Halifax and others.

"HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme"means the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme as further defined in the documents relating to this scheme published at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-essentials-scheme-overview

"IATI" means the International Aid Transparency Initiative standard and is a technical publishing framework allowing data to be compared. It is designed to report forward-looking aggregate budget information for the reported organisations, and planned future budgets to recipient institutions or countries.

"Information" has the meaning given under Section 84 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000; including all information of whatever nature, however conveyed and in whatever form, including in writing, orally, by demonstration, electronically and in a tangible, visual or machine-readable medium (including CD-ROM, magnetic and digital form);

"Intellectual Property Rights" or "IPRs"

- (a) copyright, rights related to or affording protection similar to copyright, rights in databases, patents and rights in inventions, semi-conductor topography rights, trade marks, rights in Internet domain names and website addresses and other rights in trade names, designs, Know-How, trade secrets and other rights in Confidential Information;
- (b) applications for registration, and the right to apply for registration, for any of the rights listed at (a) that are capable of being registered in any country or jurisdiction; and
- (c) all other rights having equivalent or similar effect in any country or jurisdiction;

"Key Performance Indicators" means a set of quantifiable measures that DFID and Supplier will use to measure the performance of the Services provided by the Supplier under the Contract (as defined in Section 3 Terms of Reference).

"Law" means any applicable law, statute, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, guidance or industry code, rule of court or directives or requirements of any Regulatory Body, delegated or subordinate legislation or notice of any Regulatory Body;

"Licensed Software" all and any Software licensed by or through the Supplier, its Sub-contractors or any third party to DFID for the purposes of or pursuant to this Contract, including any Supplier Software, Third Party Software and/or any Specially Written Software;

"Malicious Software" any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether the malicious software is introduced wilfully, negligently or without knowledge of its existence;

Milestone" an event or task described in the Implementation Plan which, if applicable, shall be completed by the relevant Milestone Date;

"Milestone Payment" a payment identified in Section 5 to be made following the issue of a Milestone Achievement Certificate;

"Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance" means:

- (a) Any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 is found on or after 1 April 2013 to be incorrect as a result of:
- (I) a Relevant Tax Authority successfully challenging the Supplier under the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle or under any tax rules or legislation that have an effect equivalent or similar to the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle:
- (ii) the failure of an avoidance scheme which the Supplier was involved in, and which was, or should have been, notified to a Relevant Tax Authority under the DOTAS or any equivalent or similar regime; and/or
- (b) Any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after October 2012 gives rise, on or after 1 April 2013, to a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction for tax related offences which is not spent at the Effective Date or to a civil penalty for fraud evasion.

"Parties" and "Party" have the meanings respectively given in Section 1 of this Contract;

"Performance Indicators" the Key Performance Indicators and the Subsidiary Performance Indicators;

"Personal Data" personal data (as defined in the Data Protection Act 1998) which is Processed by the Supplier or any Subcontractor on behalf of DFID or a Central Government Body pursuant to or in connection with this Contract;

"Process" has the meaning given to it under the Data Protection Legislation but, for the purposes of this Contract, it shall include both manual and automatic processing;

"Prohibited Act" has the meaning;

- (a) to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by DFID a financial or other advantage to:
- (i) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity; or
- (ii) reward that person for improper performance of a relevant function or activity;
- (b) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any financial or other advantage as an inducement or a reward for improper performance of a relevant function or activity in connection with this Contract;
- (c) an offence:
- (i) under the Bribery Act 2010 (or any legislation repealed or revoked by such Act);
- (ii) under legislation or common law concerning fraudulent acts; or
- (iii) defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud DFID; or
- (d) any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute one of the offences listed under
- (e) above if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK;

"Project" means a set of co-ordinated activities, with definite starting and finishing points, undertaken by an individual or team to meet specific objectives within defined time, cost and performance parameters

"Project Officer" means the person named in Section 4 who is responsible for issuing instructions and dealing with all correspondence in connection with the technical aspects of the Contract;

"Regulatory Bodies" means those government departments, regulatory, statutory and other entities, committees and bodies which, whether under statute, rules, regulations, codes of practice or otherwise, are entitled to regulate, investigate, or influence the matters dealt with in this Contract or any other affairs of DFID and "Regulatory Body" shall be construed accordingly;

"Relevant Requirements" all applicable Law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud, including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of the Bribery Act 2010;

"Relevant Tax Authority" means HM Revenue & Customs, or, if applicable, a Tax Authority in the jurisdiction in which the Supplier is established.

"Replacement Services" any services which are the same as or substantially similar to any of the Services and which DFID receives in substitution for any of the Services following the expiry or termination or Partial Termination of this Contract, whether those services are provided by DFID internally and/or by any third party;

"Replacement Supplier" any third party service provider of Replacement Services appointed by DFID from time to time;

"Request for Information" a request for information or an apparent request under the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice;

"Security Policy" means DFID's security policy, which can be accessed on DFID's website at http://www.dfid.gov.uk/work-with-us/procurement/dfid-information-security-policy-for-contractorsconsultants/ or as notified to the Supplier from time to time;

"Services" means the services set out in the Terms of Reference (Section 3).

"Sites" any premises (including DFID premises, the Supplier's premises or third party premises):

- (a) from, to or at which:
- (i) the Services are (or are to be) provided; or
- (ii) the Supplier manages, organises or otherwise directs the provision or the use of the Services; or

- (b) where:
- (i) any part of the Supplier System is situated;
- (ii) any physical interface with DFID System takes place;

"Staff Vetting Procedure" means DFID's procedures and departmental policies for the vetting of Personnel whose role will involve the handling of information of a sensitive or confidential nature or the handling of information which is subject to any relevant security measures, including, but not limited to, the provisions of the Official Secrets Act 1911 to 1989.

"Software" Specially Written Software, Supplier Software and Third Party Software;

"Sub-contract" any contract or agreement (or proposed contract or agreement) between the Supplier (or a Sub-contractor) and any third party whereby that third party agrees to provide to the Supplier (or the Sub-contractor) all or any part of the Services or facilities or services which are material for the provision of the Services or any part thereof or necessary for the management, direction or control of the Services or any part thereof;

"Sub-contractor" means any third party employed by the Supplier in the provision of Services;

"Successor Body" means a body which is not a Central Government Body or if a body which is not a Central Government Body succeeds the Authority;

"Supplier" means the person(s), partnership(s) or company (ies) with whom this Contract is placed.

"Supplier Background IPRs" means;

(a) Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Supplier before the Effective Date, for example those subsisting in the Supplier's standard development tools, program components or standard code used in computer programming or in physical or electronic media containing the Supplier's Know-How or generic business methodologies; and/or (b) Intellectual Property Rights created by the Supplier independently of this Agreement, which in each case is or will be used before or during the Term for designing, testing implementing or providing the Services but excluding Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Supplier subsisting in the Supplier Software;

"Supplier's Personnel" means any person instructed pursuant to this Contract to undertake any of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract, including the Supplier's employees, agents and sub-contractors.

"Supplier Software" Supplier Software (including open source software) that:

(a) the Supplier makes generally available commercially prior to the date of this Contract (whether by way of sale, lease or licence) on standard terms which are not typically negotiated by the Supplier save as to price; and (b) has a Non-trivial Customer Base;

"Supplier System" the information and communications technology system used by the Supplier in implementing and performing the Services including the Software, the Supplier Equipment, configuration and management utilities, calibration and testing tools and related cabling (but excluding DFID System);

"Term" the period commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the expiry of the Initial Term or any Extension Period or on earlier termination of this Contract;

"Third Party IPRs" Third Party IPRs that:

- (a) the Supplier makes generally available commercially prior to the date of this Contract (whether by way of sale, lease or licence) on standard terms which are not typically negotiated by the Supplier save as to price; and (b) has a Non-trivial Customer Base;
- "Unincorporated Consortium" means groups of economic operators, including temporary associations, may participate in procurement procedures and shall not be required by contracting authorities to have a specific legal form in order to submit a tender or request to participate (The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 Economic Operators 19.3).

"Variation" means a properly executed variation to the Contract in compliance with Condition 38.

"Working Day" any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.

Department for International Development Abercrombie House, Eaglesham Road EAST KILBRIDE, Glasgow G75 8EA Telephone: East Kilbride 01355 84 4000

Directline: 01355 84 [

	L
	File Ref: [Date: [
	Contract Amendment No: [
CONTRACT FOR: [
CONTRACT NUMBER: [
With reference to the contractual letter dated [(as most recently amended by the firm [(in association with [) was engaged to [and with reference to your discussion, I confirm that the UK Government wishes to make the following [further am	r letter[s of [and subsequent
[
2. [These/This amendment[s relate[s to [
3. Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of this letter, with signature on behalf of DFID that you accept the amendment[s set out herein.	in 15 working days of the date of
4. Please note the provision in the contractual letter that the financial limit of th Supplier under this engagement shall not exceed the sum specified unless the amount by the Department for International Development in writing before the Supplier takes financial limit being exceeded.	of any such excess has been agreed

For and on behalf of the	Name: [
Secretary of State	
for International Development	Position:
	Signature:
	Date: [
For and on behalf of	Name: [
	Signature:
(March 2014)	Date:
\ /	

No.	Title	New No.
1	Definitions	1
2	Interpretation	1
3	Obligations	4
4	Personnel	6
5	Sub-Contractors	8
6	DFID Data	29
7	Protection of Personal Data	30
8	Freedom of Information	28
9	Confidentiality	25
10	Warranties	5
11	Security Requirements	22
12	Malicious Software	23
13	Disclosure of Information	27
14	Intellectual Property Rights	21
15	Official Secrets Acts	26
16	Access and Audit	31
17	Corruption, Commission, Discounts and Fraud	32
18	Conflict of Interest	48
19	Discrimination	34
20	Environmental Requirements	47
21	Insurances	38
22	Indemnity	37
23	Procurement	9
24	Use of and Responsibility for Requirement	10
25	Application Provisions and Financial Limit	3
26	Fees	14
27	Expenses	15
28	Invoicing Instructions	19
29	Payments	19
30	Force Majeure	42
31	Suspension or Termination without Default of the Supplier	43
32	Suspension or Termination with Default of the Supplier	44
33	Variations	39
34	Assignment	40
35	Limit of Liability	36
36	Retention of Rights	49
37	Law and Jurisdiction	46
38	Amicable Settlement	45
39	Transparency	24
40	United Kingdom Income Tax and National Insurance Contributions	20
41	Tax Compliance	35

Section 3 - TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Introduction

- 1.1 DFID provides financial assistance to support the implementation of the Ministry of Health and Population's second national health sector plan 2010-15 (NHSP-2). The NHSP-2 goal is to improve the health and nutrition status of the Nepali population, especially for the poor and excluded. The objectives are: (1) to increase access to and utilisation of quality essential health care services; (2) to reduce cultural and economic barriers to accessing health care services and (3) to improve the health system to achieve universal coverage of essential health services by 2015.
- 1.2 DFID also provides technical assistance on behalf of the other donors who are also providing on-budget financial assistance, including the World Bank, KfW (German Development Bank), DFAT (Government of Australia) and GAVI ("pool donors"). The technical assistance is designed to build the capacity of the relevant teams in the Ministry of Health and Population (MoHP) and Department of Health Services (DoHS) in order to better implement NHSP-2. It is managed by Options and their consortium partners (Oxford Policy Management, Crown Agents) and will end in December 2015.
- 1.3 The 25th April earthquake, measuring 7.8 magnitude and the many after-shocks of significant magnitude, have to date claimed the lives of nearly 9,000 people and have left more than 18,000 people injured. Fourteen districts were severely affected, covering a population of more than 5,600,000, with reports that nearly 500,000 houses have been totally destroyed and 260,000 partially destroyed in remote mountain areas. Risk of landslide is an ongoing concern, particularly with aftershocks further destabilising the steep and mountainous terrain. Health services have been severely disrupted: more than 60 health workers are reported as dead or injured, and many more have left their posts to return to their families and homes. Initial reports suggest that over 900 health facilities have been damaged. In spite of this more than 400 severe causalities have been airlifted out of remote areas and, with international and UK support to date, 103,000 people been treated, including 1,400 people having major surgery.
- 1.4 The MoHP has identified 14 districts (Sidhupalchowk, Kathmandu, Nuwakot, Dhading, Gorkha, Rasuwa, Kavre, Bhaktapur, Lalitpur, Dolakha, Makwanpur, Ramechhap, Okhaldhunga and Sindhuli) as the hardest hit and additional 17 districts (Solukhumbu, Khotang, Chitwan, Tanahu, Lamjung, Kaski, Parbat, Baglung, Syangja, Palpa, Gulmi, Bhojpur, Sankhuwasabha, Dhankuta, Argakhanchi, Myagdi, Nawalparasi) as affected districts.
- 1.5 Rapid humanitarian support has been provided by MoHP, DFID and other donor partners, including mobilization of 73 foreign medical teams. The immediate crisis is under control and the humanitarian response is being wrapped up. It is now the time for MoHP and donors to initiate planning for "recovery and transition" activities over next 12-15 months to restore or even improve pre-existing health services. Plans will be based on needs as identified by the Post-Disaster Need Assessment (PDNA)¹ and other need assessments.

2 The Objective

2.1 The objective of the service provider is to provide technical assistance to implement priority components of the recovery and transition plan of the Ministry of Health and Population.

3 The Recipient

-

¹ NPC/MoHP, Post-Disaster Needs Assessment – Health and Population Sector, June 2015

3.1 The recipient of services of this contract will be the Government of Nepal, and specifically MoHP and its departments and divisions.

4 Principles of support

- 4.1 The services of this contract will be provided in full consultation with the MoHP and its departments and divisions to ensure consistency with health policies, programmes and plans (NHSP-2 and draft NHSP-3).
- 4.2 The technical assistance will be designed to be flexibly delivered with the MoHP and the Department of Health Services (DoHS) focusing on 14 most highly affected districts.
- 4.3 Every effort should be made to ensure that support is complementary to, and does not duplicate, the support provided by others; whilst the MoHP is expected to take the lead in this, it should be the responsibility of all partners to contribute to this.
- 4.4 Wherever possible, and in line with "Build Back Better", this support will seek to contribute to ongoing health sector policy development, system strengthening, and health sector capacity development.
- 4.5 Building synergies with DFID's investment in health on NHSP2 and other ongoing social sector programme and projects

5 The Scope of Work

- 5.1 Technical assistance in key areas of service delivery and system strengthening:
 - 5.1.1 Delivery of <u>psychosocial support</u> for people who have been seriously traumatised by the earthquake and who remain in need of psychosocial support and mental health treatment and care. This should be delivered in the context of integration of mental health in primary health care settings: this component can be sub-contracted to one or more capable organizations active in this area as appropriate to ensure that people from the affected districts receive appropriate first line counselling, treatment and care, are referred to secondary or tertiary level facilities for specialist support if needed, that the health workers are equipped with necessary skills and tools to deliver those services, and that support is provided to community structures to build understanding of psychosocial and mental health care issues.
 - 5.1.2 Delivery of <u>rehabilitation support</u> for injured and disabled people: This component can be sub-contracted to organization(s) specialized in this technical area as appropriate; it should include rehabilitation support and physiotherapy services for those injured in the earthquake, (delivered at specialized facility as well as close to the patient's home as possible through "step-down care" or community based rehabilitation); provision of social protection and psychosocial support to patients and their families (in liaison with other agencies); and capacity building of service providers and managers at all levels.

- 5.1.3 Essential health care services: to ensure that essential health care services are being delivered in the affected districts. This will include ensuring that BEOCs and CEOCs are functional, birthing centres are functional at strategic locations, Aama programme is functional and quality of services delivered from the health facilities and by female community health volunteers (FCHVs) is assured. Mobilization of critical human resources to deliver or to assure quality of services in the affected districts for short time frame.
- 5.1.4 <u>Family planning</u>: to rapidly assess whether new approaches are needed for delivery of family planning services in post-disaster settings (e.g. camps for long acting reversible contraceptives) and deliver these as needed. It will be important to ensure that ongoing FP pilots are continued in non-affected districts. This will also include continued support to the Family Health Division in planning, implementation and monitoring of FP activities funded through the earmarked FP funds from DFID to FHD.
- 5.1.5 Infrastructure: to support MoHP in planning rehabilitation (including repair, maintenance, recovery and reconstruction) of health facilities in affected districts; to the greatest extent possible, opportunities should be taken to institutionalise standard designs and processes for selection of sites and location of health facilities in line with government and MoHP standards and criteria. This may include immediate minor repair and maintenance of health facilities in selected districts to ensure continued delivery of essential health care services, rapid assessment and repair of partially damaged health facilities, and seismic vulnerability assessment of non-damaged health facilities.
- Procurement and supply chain: to continue the support to the Ministry of Health and Population for effective implementation of the procurement reform plan including quality assurance of health commodities, drugs and supplies. This also includes support to LMD to develop a consolidated procurement plan for affected districts. Based on the needs assessment there might be a limited need for emergency procurement of drugs, equipment and supplies to replace items damaged during the earthquake. Pending approval from the MOHP and arrangement with other donor partners, the service provider may need to facilitate contracting out of delivery of contraceptives, essential drugs and supplies to the district warehouse and health facilities by mobilizing private sector.
- 5.1.7 <u>Health financing and public financial management</u>: to continue the support of embedded advisor on the management and delivery of financing activities including activities reflected in the Financial Management Improvement Plan and ensuring functionality of eAWPB and TABUCS at national and district level.
- 5.1.8 Health planning: to support in preparing district level flexible recovery and rehabilitation plan for 14 highly affected districts and timely and effective implementation, monitoring and reporting of the plan. The service provider should assess and make recommendations on whether provision of limited discretionary funds to District Health Offices in these districts would be of value.
- 5.1.9 <u>Gender equity and social inclusion</u>: to identify approach and criteria for monitoring of the equity of service delivery and disaster relief, noting any emerging issues on exclusion of access to health services; to assess the functionality of one-stop crisis management centers and their capacity to deliver psychosocial counselling and support

for trauma patients and their families. This may also include expanding social service units in additional hospitals to ensure poor and marginalized population have access to essential health services.

- 5.1.10 Monitoring evaluation and research: to provide embedded adviser to ensure that information management systems (e.g. HMIS, LMIS) are functional and data is being collected, reported and used at local, district and regional level. Provide necessary support to DOHS and DHOs to monitor access, quality and utilization of health services using MIS data and appropriate surveys and surveillance systems. Work together with MoHP and EDCD to ensure functionality of early warning and reporting system.
- 5.1.11 Management of Technical Assistance Resource Fund: to ensure that emerging needs and priorities of the MoHP as a result of current and potential disasters during the recovery and transition period are covered. The guideline and arrangement for decision on the proposals submitted for funding through Technical Assistance Resource Fund (TARF) for NHSP2 period should be followed, but access to this fund will be for divisions, centers and DHOs.

6 Requirements

6.1 Key outputs/deliverables of the recovery and transition period.

In their proposal for the recovery and transition period, the Supplier should provide to DFID the following:

- A logframe for the recovery and transition programme;
- A work plan for the period with milestones, that are linked to outputs and results in the logframe;
- Budget for the recovery and transition period (by breakdown of milestones);
- Program management plan including management of partners and sub-contractors; and
- Risk management plan

Within a month after signing the contract for the recovery and transition period, Options should provide to DFID the following:

A detailed work plan prepared in consultation with MoHP

6.2 Other Requirements

- 6.2.1 Provide quarterly financial reports and summaries of progress against work plan deliverables and any anticipated changes in milestones.
- 6.2.2 Provide quarterly progress report, including details of milestones completed, financial report and budget, forward work plan and associated milestones, timed to facilitate DFID's project review cycle and a final project completion report (in July 2016).
- 6.2.3 Ensure that the annual budget identifies cost efficiencies. Document as part of the report, value for money across all activities, as outlined in the value for money framework developed in the inception phase.
- 6.2.4 Provide detailed case studies, as part of the annual report, highlighting the impact of the project on people's lives.

- 6.2.5 Provide reports and data to the relevant committees of the MoHP/DoHS and to pool partners as required.
- 6.2.6 Provide monthly financial forecasts and maintain an assets register.
- 6.2.7 At least three months before the completion of the contract, which will be in April 2016, provide to DFID for approval a detailed exit strategy to ensure that successful activities are taken up by the MoHP and/or other government authorities and non-successful activities are responsibly scaled down and outline, in particular for the transition plan for executive technical assistance that has been provided to the MoHP/DoHS.
- 6.2.8 Part of these programme activities might be funded from other donors and may require few additional reporting requirement, but will be kept minimal and will be managed by DFID.

7 Duty of Care

- 7.1 The Supplier is responsible for the safety and well-being of their Personnel and Third Parties affected by their activities under this contract, including appropriate security arrangements. They will also be responsible for the provision of suitable security arrangements for their domestic and business property.
- 7.2 DFID will share available information with the Supplier on security status and developments in country where appropriate. DFID will provide the following:

 All Supplier Personnel will be offered a security briefing by DFID Nepal on arrival. All such Personnel must register with their respective Embassies to ensure that they are included in emergency procedures.
 Standard travel advisory for Nepal is available from FCO website: https://www.gov.uk/foreign-travel-advice/nepal
- 7.3 The Supplier is responsible for ensuring appropriate safety and security briefings for all of their Personnel working under this contract and ensuring that their Personnel register and receive briefing as outlined above. Travel advice is also available on the FCO website and the Supplier must ensure they (and their Personnel) are up to date with the latest position.
- 7.4 This Procurement will require the Supplier to operate in a seismically active and vulnerable zone and is considered at high risk of future earthquakes and aftershocks. Minor tremors are not uncommon. Earthquakes are impossible to predict and can result in major devastation and loss of life. There are several websites focusing on earthquakes, including http://geology.about.com/library/bl/maps/blworldindex.htm. The Supplier should be comfortable working in such an environment and should be capable of deploying to any areas required within the region in order to deliver the Contract (subject to travel clearance being granted).

8 Constraints and Dependencies

- 8.1 The service provider and its associated partners will need to have authorisation and administrative approval to work in Nepal, including ethnical clearance for any studies undertaken and administrative approval from Nepal authorities. Please ensure that this is demonstrated in the technical proposal.
- 8.2 The service provider should clearly lay-out overall organizational and management plan, including overlap of the role of the current NHSP2 advisors and need of additional advisors to deliver services. Also clearly layout how office space and utilities are to be managed and charged for the period of overlap.

- 8.3 The service provider will be required to define its work programme with DFID and the Ministry of Health and Population and Department of Health Services and required to work closely with other health sector donors and stakeholders working in Nepal.
- 8.4 The contract will have adequate provision for variation to adapt to changes that occur during the life of the programme. DFID will have the right to request changes to the contract, including services, the terms of reference and the contract cost to reflect lessons learned, or change in circumstances, policies or objectives relating to or affecting the programme.

9 Timeframe

9.1 The contract will be awarded for one year, starting in July 2015, and will end on July 2016.

10 Performance monitoring

- 10.1 The contract will be issued for the full period however it will be subject to a break point after the one month inception phase in order to ensure agreement of the detailed workplan and milestones for the next period.
- 10.2 The service provider will be contracted on a milestone basis where payment is made against deliverables. The milestones should be linked to the logframe outcomes and outputs. Any logframe or milestones revisions should be considered after DFID's written approval.
- 10.3 DFID will evaluate the performance of the SP though out the project and will formally conduct reviews, according to DFID procedures.
- 10.4 It is expected that the SP takes a proactive approach to notifying DFID of any matters which may require immediate attention and in particular, the SP has a responsibility to formally notify DFID of any evidence of fraud or corruption, either within the SP programme itself or within any Government programmes utilising DFID funds.

11 Value for Money Guidelines

11.1 It is imperative that the supplier demonstrates how value for money will be achieved in this contract. Fair and reasonable costing is required that is aligned with, and utilises economy of scale opportunities of, existing services being delivered. Robustly demonstrating how costs have been benchmarked is essential.

12 DFID coordination

- 12.1 The Service Provider (SP) will be responsible to a MoHP joint technical committee (chaired by Chief, PPICD) that provides oversight of technical assistance.
- 12.2 The Service Provider will report to DFID Nepal, to the Health Advisers on all technical issues and to the Programme Manager in the Governance and Service Delivery Team, on all project management issues.

13 Background

13.1 Refer to Annex 1 and 2

Annex 1: TOR FOR STRATEGIC TRANSITION TO RECOVERY PLAN

NEPAL MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND POPULATION AND HEALTH DONOR PARTNERS

JOINT PLAN FOR STRATEGIC TRANSITION TO RECOVERY FOR HEALTH SERVICES IN EARTHQUAKE AFFECTED DISTRICTS

BACKGROUND

On 25th April 2015 an earthquake measuring 7.8 in the Richter scale occurred in Nepal. The epicentre was in Gorkha, 80km northwest of Kathmandu with a significant aftershock reaching a magnitude of 6.7 the following day and 6.8 on the 12th May. To date, the earthquake has claimed over 8,250 lives and 101,182 injured across the country.

The Ministry of Health and Population has identified the Kathmandu valley and 14 adjoining districts (Sidhupalchowk, Kathmandu, Nuwakot, Dhading, Gorkha, Rasuwa, Kavre, Bhaktapur, Lalitpur, Dolakha, Makwanpur, Ramechhap, Okhaldhunga and Sindhuli) as the most hardest hit.

In these situations rapid humanitarian interventions are needed. The response from the Government of Nepal and the international humanitarian response have been overwhelming. To date, 73 foreign medical teams have been deployed by the Ministry of Health and Population, including 782 doctors and 303 nurses. The humanitarian response is time limited and as soon as the immediate humanitarian needs are addressed much of the international humanitarian support will stop and planning needs to take place for "recovery" activities that aim to restore or even improve pre-existing health services.

Those recovery activities, small or big, should not wait for formal, large scale reconstruction and development programmes that are likely to be implemented in a later phase. These are activities that should start during the humanitarian relief phase and continue to assist the recovery of the health sector, prepare for the return of normality, and create building blocks for future development.

PRINCIPLES

Humanitarian relief primarily aims to save lives during the aftermath of natural disasters and the transition is defined as the period between the immediate humanitarian relief and the restoration of pre-crisis conditions to a satisfactory level.

The "recovery" process is defined as restoring the capacity of national institutions and communities to recover from a natural disaster and enter transition or "build back better" and avoid relapses."

The interventions in the recovery stage need to be time-limited and planned in full collaboration with the national authorities and work towards a long term goal of universal health coverage as outlined in the medium term in the draft Nepal Health Sector Programme 3 Strategy and the National Health Policy.

Key principles of the recovery phase include:

- The Ministry of Health and Population will provide strategic leadership to and coordination
 of the recovery effort and donors partners will support the Ministry in this endeavour. The
 role and responsibility of the health emergency operation centre and the health cluster
 should be clarified.
- Where possible use Ministry of Health and Population staff (both professional staff and volunteers such as FCHVs) to deliver services and re-build health institutions and where necessary and appropriate mobilise and coordinate with private sector service providers;

- To identify well-functioning international and national health recovery teams with an established national presence that can serve as models of support to Government health facilities and/or services in the areas that were severely affected;
- Ensure that recovery teams establish a standard of care that is appropriate and similar to pre-crisis conditions;
- Recovery teams should adhere to Government protocols for drugs, equipment, commodities and safe disposal of medical waste;
- The Ministry of Health and Population alongside recovery teams should prioritize efforts to
 ensure that hospitals and primary care services are functional with appropriate referral
 linkages established;
- Recovery teams should work to ensure that an essential package of maternal, child, and newborn health services are available at health facilities in the affected districts;
- The Ministry of Health and Population and the District Health Office should lead the
 development of work plan to ensure district-wide and appropriate service coverage. All
 recovery teams should coordinate and deliver activities as part of this work planning
 process. Work plans should include timelines and exit strategy for recovery teams with a
 clearly articulated and agreed path for transitioning services to the GoN;

KEY TASKS

A number of key tasks should be taken forward jointly with the Ministry of Health and Population and health donors to guide the recovery phase and include:

Service Delivery

- Take stock of existing assessments of hospital and primary health care services in Kathmandu and the affected districts, and where necessary conduct more detailed assessment of need;
- Take stock of existing assessments of health service needs for internally displaced people living in camps;
- The Ministry of Health and Population and District Health Office lead the development of work plan for service delivery for the immediate period until July 2015 and thereafter for a one-year period.
- The work plan referred to above, should suggest appropriate models, including the use of recovery teams both I/NGOs and the private sector and plan for the restoration of service delivery and outreach services in Kathmandu and the affected districts;

Infrastructure

- Take stock of existing assessments of central, district and primary health care services infrastructure needs and where necessary conduct more detailed assessment of need;
- Assesses which facilities are in a strategic location with high service utilisation which should be rehabilitated;
- Ensure that specifications for different level of facilities are adhered to;
- The Ministry of Health and Population and relevant District Health Offices develop a master plan for rebuilding health facilities including interim solutions such as tents and prefabricated structure;
- Master Plans should ensure that infrastructure planning and delivery is strengthened;

Human Resources

- Take stock of existing assessments of human resources, distribution and deployment in Kathmandu and affected districts;
- The Ministry of Health and Population leads on developing appropriate plans for additional health workers or deployment of existing health workers and the requisite skill update to affected areas;

Drugs, equipment and commodities

- Develop a consolidated annual procurement plan for affected districts:
- Suggest appropriate partnership models and plan steps towards establishing a centralised and professional forecasting, procurement, purchasing system, supply chain management and delivery;

Information systems and surveillance

- Take stock of existing assessments of surveillance systems and plan steps towards ensuring functionality in the affected districts;
- Take stock of existing assessments of the health management information system and plan steps towards ensuring functionality in the affected districts;

Financing

- Take stock of existing assessments and forecast the financial resource envelope for the recovery period;
- Suggest and provide guidance on the management of financial resources both by GoN and alongside the GoN systems;
- Consider models for providing flexible district funding for health service delivery and ways to ensure the timeliness of this funding;

Strategy Updates and Coordination

- Take stock of NHSP-3 draft strategy and results framework and adjust for the recovery and long-term development activities;
- Coordination with other sectors to understand effect of the earthquake on health delivery such as population mobility, re-settlement; repair and maintenance of roads and trails;

Annex 2: Key Findings from Post Disaster Need Assessment and District Plans

Background: In line with the broad framework of the Post Disaster Needs Assessment (PDNA) undertaken by the overall leadership of the National Planning Commission, the Ministry of Health and Population (MoHP) conducted a comprehensive assessment for health and population sector, which aimed at collecting and collating information on damage, losses, and post-disaster needs for reconstructing and rebuilding the country with the broader concept of building back better. The work accomplished by the assessment team has provided (i) analysis of the situation before the earthquake, (ii) a thorough assessment of damage and losses incurred following the earthquake and an estimation of the effect of the earthquake on health and population related services; and (iii) identification of needs for recovery and reconstruction in immediate, intermediate and medium terms.

The following section presents the summary of the findings.

The situation before the earthquake: Nepal was making significant progress in the overall health situation, with a maternal mortality ratio of 190 per 100,000 live births in 2013² and infant mortality rate of 46 per 1,000 live births in 2011³. In 2011, life expectancy at birth was estimated to be 65.5 years for male and 67.9 years for female⁴. Total Fertility has declined significantly to 2.6 births per woman in 2011 from about 5 births per woman in 1990. Per capita government expenditure on health is 827 in 2013/14 while the per capita total health expenditure is estimated to be US\$ 38 in 2012. MOHP, as the national health authority for fulfilment of its organisation, regulation and service provision role, has a network of 4,118 health facilities which range from the central level specialized hospital to Health Posts at the VDCs and Urban Health Centers in the Municipalities for the delivery of health care services. Besides this, more than 350 health facilities nationwide in private sector cater the health care demands of the population. Out of the total public health facilities, 19% and 23% of total health facilities are located respectively in highly and moderately affected districts.

Effect of the earthquake: Health and population has been severely affected as evident from damages and losses to health infrastructure and disruption in essential health care services delivery along with the death of 8,702 persons (45% male and 55% female) and 22,303 injured. A total of 446 public health facilities including administrative building (consisting 5 hospitals, 12 Primary Health Care Centers and 417 Health Posts, 12 others) and 16 private facilities are completely destroyed while a total of 765 health facility or administrative (701 public and 64 private) structures are partially damaged. Nearly 84% (375 out of 446) of the completely damaged health facilities are from the 14 most affected districts. As a result, the ability of the health facilities to respond to the healthcare needs has been affected by the destruction and service delivery is disorganized. Consequently, vulnerable populations, including disaster victims, have been further disadvantaged in accessing health services in remote areas. A total of 18 health workers and volunteers have lost their lives and 75 got injured adding further challenges in health resumption of services delivery.

Similarly, existing capacity of the Ministry of Health and Population in general and that of concerned District Health Offices have been stretched to ensure the resumption of disrupted services delivery, coordination with concerned agencies and stakeholders and management of increased case load for treatment including trauma cases.

Estimates of Damage and Loss: Total damage and loss due to the earthquake is estimated to be NPR 6.33 billion of which the public shares 84% rest being that in the private sector including NGO and Community owned service providers. While the value of damages is estimated to be 5.2 billion NPR,

² Source: (WHO, UNICEF, UNFPA, The World Bank and the United Nations Population Division, 2014)

³ Source: (Ministry of Health and Population, 2012).

⁴ Source: (Central Bureau of Statistics, 2014)

the estimate of losses is 1.1 billion NPR. Severely affected 14 districts account for around 88% (including 29% of central hospitals and health infrastructures) of the total value of damage and losses while other districts account for 11.4%. Gorkha, Sidhupalchowk and Dolakha are the hardest hit districts in terms effects of the earthquake sharing 22.4% of damages and losses, after the central level health infrastructure which alone account for 29% of damage and losses.

Table S1: Estimates of damages and losses

Amount in million

Estimates of damages	Public	Private	Total	Total
	(NPR)	(NPR)	(NPR)	(US\$)
Facilities completely destroyed	3,577	608	4,185	41.8
Facilities partially destroyed	479	243	722	7.2
Equipment and logistics	291	0	291	2.9
Total damages	4,346	851	5,197	5.2
Estimates of losses				
Demolition and removal of debris	63	16	79	0.8
Treatment services for injured	393	147	540	5.4
Provision service delivery for affected				4.7
population	472	0	472	
Governance and risk management	48	0	48	0.5
Total losses	977	163	1,139	11.4
Grand total (effects of earthquake)	5,323	1,014	6,337	63.4

Recovery and reconstruction strategy: Ministry of Health and Population has adopted three pillar strategies for the recovery and reconstruction which are basically adopting the immediate (until mid July 2015), intermediate term (over the FY 205/16) and medium term (2015/16 - 2019/20) implementation framework.

- First strategy is to furnish the districts with necessary logistics and human resources by mid July 2015 to ensure follow up treatment of those injured, resumption of health services and support the districts offices and facilities to deal with foreseen immediate risk and vulnerabilities by providing necessary logistics such as drugs and supplies and budget for preparedness ad rapid response.
- Second strategy is to replace the temporary arrangements (e.g. tents) by short term
 arrangements to ensure the continuity of service delivery, cater the changing pattern of health
 care needs, and provide routine services in an uninterrupted manner. This would include
 demolition of damaged buildings, accomplish repair works and reinstitute peripheral health
 facilities by setting up pre-fabricated structures. Similarly, work will be initiated for setting up
 set up hospitals and rehab centres and strengthening of institutional capacity for disaster
 preparedness.
- Third strategy is much concerned on the reconstruction of the sector from the longer term
 perspective following the concept of build back better which would entail setting up of new
 health infrastructures and equipment with concrete structure. This will be done after carrying

out a more rigorous assessment of the existing networks of health facilities and their capacities with due consideration of geography and population size and distribution.

Recovery and reconstruction needs and costs: The total recovery and reconstruction need in the health and population sector is estimated to be 11.27 billion NPR for recovery and reconstruction related initiatives. Out of the total needs, 153 million is needed immediately mainly for the resumption of the services in the affected areas particularly for temporary structure, renting, drugs and supplies. Costs for intermediate (over the FY of 2015/16) and medium term (2015/16- 2019/20) needs are estimated to be 1.36 billion and 9.75 billion respectively. A comprehensive plan of activities have been developed for the continuation of treatment of injured, regularisation of service delivery, making the health sector better prepared for disaster, and repair and reconstruction of health facilities that were damaged and destroyed by the earthquake. When split the overall needs, district level need is 7.26 while central level needs is 4.99 billion NPR.

Table S2: Estimates of Cost for Recovery and Reconstruction

Amount in million NPR

	District level (NPR)	Central level (NPR)	Total (NPR)	Total (US\$)
	(141 14)	(141 14)		
Immediate term	86	67	153	1.5
Intermediate term	1,191	173	1,364	13.6
Medium term	4,994	4,759	9,752	17.5
Total needs	6,270	4,999	11,269	11.3

Implementation strategy: Recovery and reconstruction of the health and population sector will be guided by a Central Coordination Committee for Recovery and Reconstruction led by MoHP and includes members of development partners. Based on the finalized implementation plans, budgets will be allocated to districts considering the identified needs and resource availability. While major infrastructure and equipment and routine drugs and supplies and major human resources will be provided from the center, the remaining activities will be accomplished by the Districts based on a guideline to be developed by the MoHP. Recovery and reconstruction initiatives will be implemented over next years requiring approximately 1.4%, 18.1% and 21.9% of the estimated budget respectively in 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17. Rest of the years will require equal proportion of the budget i.e. 19.5% of estimates total budget for each year until 2019/20.

Cost of Recovery and Reconstruction Activities at Central Level		In N			
Activities	in million NPR	Unit Cost	Amount (NPR)	QTY	Time
mmediate term plan (until July 2015)					
Payment for private hospitals for treatment	20	25,000	20,000,000	800	
MBBS doctor in the HFs of highly affected areas	21	50,000	21,000,000	70	
Collect data from public and private hospitals and prepare a comprehensive database of the injured	10	700,000	9,800,000	14	
Strengthen the surveillance system (diseases and conditions - syndromes)	1	100,000	1,400,000	14	
Strengthen the surveillance system (diseases and conditions - syndromes)	1	50,000	1,050,000	21	
Support and mobilise DRRT	0	30,000	420,000	14	
Support and mobilise DRRT	0	15,000	315,000	21	
Create public awareness through media and IEC and BCC activities	5	150,000	5,250,000	35	
Outbreak investigation and response team at the central level, focused on highly affected districts	1	20,000	700,000	35	
Water and sanitation campaign	7	500,000	7,000,000	14	
Immediate cost	67		66,935,000		
ntermediate Term Plan (FY 2015/16)					
Public Health inspector - to monitor the situation and responses	24	40000	24,000,000	50	
Establish five step down hospital and rehabilitation centres at Ayurveda Hospital compound Kirtipur and at	28	5685000	28,425,000	5	
Establish monitoring mechanism and systems of the above all activities	1	1,000,000	1,000,000	1	
Strengthening HMIS - printing tools, distribution and training	14	1000000	14,000,000	14	
Strengthen central surveillance unit	2	2,000,000	2,000,000	1	
Human resources for Health Emergency Operation Centre (HEOC)	50	50,000,000	50,000,000	1	
Define and maintain minimum level of logistics requirement at different levels	0	25,000	300,000	1	
Establish two tier M & E mechanism	5	5,000,000	5,000,000	1	
Strenghen information management for disaster preparedness	1	500,000	500,000	1	
Demolition of central level hospital and administrative blocks	12	1,500,000	12,000,000	8	
Retrofitting of partially damaged hospital and administrative blocks	36	3,000,000	36,000,000	12	
Intermediate cost	173		173,225,000		
Medium Term (2015/16- 2019/20)					
Subside contribution to the household-identified affected population for enrollment into insurance	200	2,500	200,000,000	40000	
Establish geriatric ward in highly affected hospitals	17	1,500,000	16,500,000	11	
Reconstruction of Maternity and Bir Hosptials	3,000	1,500,000,000	3,000,000,000	2	
Reconstruction of Pokhara Regional Hospital	800	800,000,000	800,000,000	1	
Reconstruction of partially damaged building at centre	700	50,000,000	700,000,000	14	
Establishment of 9 reichter seismic resistance emergency centre at zonal level	42	3,000,000	42,000,000	14	
Medium term cost	4,759		4,758,500,000		
Grand total (central level recovery and reconstruction plan)	4,999		4,998,660,000		

Activities	Kavrepalancho	Bhaktapur	Gorkha	Dhadhing	Okhaldhunga	Dolakha	Rasuwa	Kathmandu	Sindhuli	Nuwakot	Sindhupalchok	Lalitpur	Makawanpur	Ramechhap	14 HIGH DISTR
IMMEDIATE (NOW TO JULY, 2015)															
Demolition of damaged buildings	4,350,000	900,000	4,150,000	2,150,000	3,200,000	4,300,000	2,400,000	400,000	2,650,000	6,450,000	7,550,000	2,300,000	200,000	1,450,000	42,450,000
Temporary arrangement of building & Rent	866,000	158,000	860,000	974,000	756,000	654,000	342,000	176,000	524,000	1,124,000	1,286,000	162,000	302,000	680,000	8,864,000
Arrangement of utility services	934,000	664,000	831,000	674,000	529,000	698,000	277,000	538,000	616,000	897,000	1,207,000	348,000	460,000	562,000	9,235,000
Medical instruments and office materials	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	1,400,000
Medicine for monsoons and pre-positioning	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	2,800,000
Mobile Services (Mobile Camp)	115,500	24,500	126,000	119,000	59,500	119,000	52,500	28,000	84,000	157,500	224,000	31,500	52,500	77,000	1,270,500
Reproductive health & geriatric Care	165,000	35,000	180,000	170,000	85,000	170,000	75,000	40,000	120,000	225,000	320,000	45,000	75,000	110,000	1,815,000
Psychosocial counseling	99,000	21,000	108,000	102,000	51,000	102,000	45,000	24,000	72,000	135,000	192,000	27,000	45,000	66,000	1,089,000
Rehabilitation services	71,484	45,402	4,830	4,830	3,864	6,762	29,946	644,322	2,898	56,994	16,422	60,858	4,830	12,558	966,000
Outbreak prevention and response	250,000	200,000	250,000	200,000	200,000	250,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	250,000	250,000	200,000	200,000	200,000	3,050,000
Monitoring and supervision	200,000	150,000	200,000	150,000	150,000	200,000	150,000	150,000	150,000	200,000	200,000	150,000	150,000	150,000	2,350,000
Information Management (HMIS/LMIS tools,	70,000	50,000	70,000	0	0	20,000	126,000	0	0	62,500	0	0	0	0	398,500
IMMEDIATE COST	7,420,984	2,547,902	7,079,830	4,843,830	5,334,364	6,819,762	3,997,446	2,500,322	4,718,898	9,857,994	11,545,422	3,624,358	1,789,330	3,607,558	75,688,000
INTERMEDIATE (FY 2015/2016)															
ruction of health facilities (prefab structure)	127,420,000	14,100,000	87,000,000	79,060,000	31,960,000	78,540,000	39,060,000	12,220,000	47,940,000	102,040,000	134,940,000	16,920,000	31,020,000	59,740,000	861,960,000
Repair and maintenance of partially damage	5,300,000	1,100,000	2,700,000	1,400,000	1,700,000	1,700,000	400,000	4,000,000	1,100,000	2,000,000	1,900,000	2,200,000	1,600,000	2,900,000	30,000,000
Equipment and drugs	6,175,000	1,950,000	6,662,500	6,337,500	2,762,500	6,662,500	3,575,000	2,112,500	4,712,500	9,262,500	12,350,000	1,462,500	3,250,000	5,525,000	72,800,000
Service delivery															
Mobile services (Mobile Camp)	693,000	147,000	756,000	714,000	357,000	714,000	315,000	168,000	504,000	945,000	1,344,000	189,000	315,000	462,000	7,623,000
Reproductive health & geriatric Care	990,000	210,000	1,080,000	1,020,000	510,000	1,020,000	450,000	240,000	720,000	1,350,000	1,920,000	270,000	450,000	660,000	10,890,000
Psychosocial counseling	594,000	126,000	648,000	612,000	306,000	612,000	270,000	144,000	432,000	810,000	1,152,000	162,000	270,000	396,000	6,534,000
Rehabilitation services	428,904	272,412	28,980	28,980	23,184	40,572	179,676	3,865,932	17,388	341,964	98,532	365,148	28,980	75,348	5,796,000
Monitoring, supervision and public hearings	600,000	450,000	600,000	450,000	450,000	600,000	450,000	450,000	450,000	600,000	600,000	450,000	450,000	450,000	7,050,000
INTERMEDIATE COST	142,200,904	18,355,412	99,475,480	89,622,480	38,068,684	89,889,072	44,699,676	23,200,432	55,875,888	117,349,464	154,304,532	22,018,648	37,383,980	70,208,348	1,002,653,000
EDIUM TERM COST (FY 2016/2017 to 2019/20)															
uction of health facilities (concrete structure)	649,360,000	104,600,000	378,200,000	259,640,000	200,640,000	385,960,000	109,440,000	95,480,000	209,760,000	536,160,000	685,840,000	82,080,000	127,680,000	321,040,000	4,145,880,000
Purchase of land for health facilities	16,500,000	50,000,000	6,900,000	3,600,000	1,500,000	4,500,000	1,200,000	80,000,000	300,000	8,100,000	15,600,000	25,000,000	11,000,000	2,400,000	226,600,000
MEDIUM TERM COST	665,860,000	154,600,000	385,100,000	263,240,000	202,140,000	390,460,000	110,640,000	175,480,000	210,060,000	544,260,000	701,440,000	107,080,000	138,680,000	323,440,000	4,372,480,000
Total	815,481,888	175,503,314	491,655,310	357,706,310	245,543,048	487,168,834	159,337,122	201,180,754	270,654,786	671,467,458	867,289,954	132,723,006	177,853,310	397,255,906	5,450,821,000

Details available at www.npc.gov.np